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Honorable Newton D. Drury, Director
Nstional Park Service,

Merchandise Mart,

Chicago 54, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Drury:

As you perhaps know the Adems family own
the old house in Quincy, Massachusetts, where John Quincy
Adems, President of the United States, lived during most
of his life. The house was subsequently owned and occupied
by Charles Francis Adams, Minister to Great Britisn most of
the Civil War.

&

The house at present is open as a museum.
during part of the year. Its surroundings are emple and con-
tain a stone library near the main house with an interesting
collection of books and papers.

The family is interested in giving the pro-
perty to the United States to be maintsined for the benefit
of the public under soms satisfactory arrangement.

Would you be good enough to @dvise me if
this suggestion can be considered under the National Historic
Sites Lct or otherwise?

I enclose psmphlet describing the property.

The present trustees are Charles Francis Adems and Henry Adams.
The address of the former is 15 State Street, Boston, Mass.

Sincerely yours,

o 196
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v gl
lr, Herbert E, Kahlér,

Mis souri Athletic Club,
Ste-Touis, Missouri.

Dear Herb:

The attached copy of a letter from Congressman Wigglesworth will
be self=explanatorye.

The house they are offering to donate to the Federal Government
is the home of President John Adams and President John Quincy Adense
It was also the home of the distinguished diplomat Charles Francis
Adams. It was later occupied, in succession, by the distinguished
writers end historians Henry Adams and Brooks Adems. The Adams
Memorial Association now operating the estate, containing, besides the
mension, the colonial garden which was measured by the Historic
Ameriean Buildings Survey, and including four acres of land, has an
snnual income of $4,000 from admission fees and gifts. The Charles
Francis Adems with whom we are to deal, if the President approves
the project, has served as treasurer of Harverd College and was Secre-
tary of the Navy under Herbert Hoover.

I think we should go all out to acquire this property, vhich
includes the famous Adams Library of 10,000 volumese I have prepared
three letters, one to Congressman Wigglesworth, one to Secretary
Ickes, end one to the President through the Bureau of the Budgete
The Director is willing to see this rather choiece 1tem added to the
National Park System.

If you have any objections to the acquisition of this property,
you had better telephone or telegraph us, so we can pull in our horns.

This letter will reach you through the cowtesy of Mr. Tilden
because that seems to be the quickest means of transmittal.

Sincerely yours,

Jhbakls H el

Charles W, Porter,
Acting Chief Historian.

Fnclosure 2366622,
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Jenvery 18, 1948,

Hone Biehard B. Wigglesworth,
Bouss of Representatives.
iy dear Jire Wigglewworths

I have received your letter of Jeawsry 5, which astates ﬁ:&t the &m;s
fanily is interested in giﬁag the historie Ademe Umosion in Quiney,
chugsetts, o the Vederal Government for maintenmnce me sn mﬁeﬂc site
mader sous satisfactory Wmt. and inguiring whether this proposed

&:m m}nmw wnder the Mstoric Bites Aot of August 21, 1935
(49 !;. 868}

% mﬁ.ﬂw Bosrd on lstionald Ma&, Hletoric Siter, Dulldings, and
Horswente st its meeting of Cotober 20-29, 1087, geve mmwwwmm to the
many bistorlenl asscointions of the Adess Msnoion in Quiney, Pessachusebts,
end declared the mansion to be of mationed sipeificence. ﬂm@h the
Sational Park Service, st the rogusst of the President, has deferred, for
the duration of the war, all sctivity leocking toward the scguisition of
propozed historis sites in order that the greatly reducsd staff of the
Bervioe wmay conbtribute as fully as possible to the war program, the Presie
dont lms asked thed spocielly lmportent cases be Mezg;h% to his attention,

: Iau view of the tadition of stalesmenlike public mervicw, snd the
rich intellectuanl and oultural tradition beguesthed o the Hatlon by the
sussepnive nembers of the adams faeily whoe dweld in the house, 1t is pos~
sible that the President may be willing to vonslider the preservation of
the Adems Mension an cxoeptionsl ¢asw. I am, thevefors, sending s vopy
sf your letter to Seoretary Iokes with the request Lhet be sk the President
ether ke desires us at this time to enter inte negutiations with the truse
toos of the propertye.with a view to considering the fensibllity of ﬁ&a&gmt—
dng the Adems Jension ae & national historie site.

There will gsmhtkly be some delny in learcing the views of the Presi-
dent because of the many impordant mstters requiring his sbteantion, Imﬁ ug
soon a8 & reply has besn yeveived, I siall write to you again,

cc:/Reo':Lonal Director, Reglon One 2), (wi'bh a copiwﬁa ¥
Demaraye Wﬁ@ MRB (Detached.)
\/2: Porterz' ‘ KSGDEJ:::% of 1/5/45,
Drury,
Hrootor.

CWP:HT:1lo
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Jenusry 16, 19454

mm fat thw 839:11;&:3;.

: ﬁwra is enclosed & copy of the Hon. Richard E. ﬁigglegsmr‘bh's letter
of January 5 sdvising me thet the Ademe family is interested in donating
‘4he historic Adams Mansion in Quincy, Massachusetts, to the Federsl Govern= .
ment for historde site purposes, in conformity with some mutually satis~
factory arrengement which might be arrived at under the Historic Sites Act
of August 21, 1935 [49 Stat. 666).

The house is undoubtedly one of the most historic in New Englend.
It was the home of both President John Adems and President John Quinecy
Adems, &5 well as the home of Charles Francis Adems, the celebrated

- diplomsat who was Minister to England during the American ¢ivil War. " Here

also lived, for & time, the distingulshed historisns and writers Henry
Adems and Brooks Adems. For approximately a century and & half, from
1787 watil the death of Brooks Adams in 1927, the house was associated
with the highest type of American statesmsnship end public service and
with & quality of literary and eultural endeaver worthy of commemoration
for the benefit and inspiration of the American pecple.

The property includes a colonial garden dating from 1731, which has
been measured by the Historic American Bulldings Survey, many fine Adams
femily heirlooms, and the celsbrated Adams librarye An illustreted book-
let fully describing the mansion sud its history is attached to the en~
closed draft of & proposed letter to the President. AL present, the
property is administered by the Adams Memorisl Society, which, according
to Christopher Crittenden's Historical Stwieﬁen in the United gtates and
Canada (1944), has an annuel income Of 4,0 s and admission
fees. The Advisory Board on Natiosal Y’t!‘kﬂ, ﬁistaria $i1zw, Buildings,
and Monuments, which has congidered the historical importance of the man-
sion and visited i%t, has declared it to be of national significance. It
is, therafarn. eligible within the scope of the Historic Sites Acte

In asking that the Nttimm}. Park Service defer, for the duration of
the-war, the acguisition of mew historie sites, the President requested
that exceptional cases be brought to his attention. I believe that the
historie Adems jiansion constitutes such s "exceptional case,™ and I
recommend that you sign the enclosed letter to the President.

o CYP:lle .

(SGD) NEWTON B, DRURY

Director.
Enclgsure 2866824. '
ccs g:.onal Director, Regiom One (2), (with a copy of Hon. Wigglesworth's

Vm-, Demaray, (letter of 1/5/45, and a copy of
 Wre Porter, (a draft of the Secretary's letter

: (to the Pras;.dento
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January 17, 1945.

Confidentinl.

Lt. Bdwin W. Swall, USHR,
3607 R Street NW,
Wn&xim@%ﬂ, Da 599

Dear Edz

Thare is & posaibili‘by thet the National Park Service might
be a‘nle to acquire the Adams Mansion in Quiney, Massachusetts.
The house is the one in which President John Adams and President
John Quincy Adams lived and which Charles Francis gdams, the
diplomat, inherited as his home. Later, it was occupied by both
 Henry Adeams and Brw‘im Adams, the distinguished historisns and
writers. The mengion is erammed full of the Adems family antiques
ani includes the famous Adams library of over 10,000 volumes.
There is also & colonisl garden on & 7-acre tract which has been
,masured by the Hiatorio American Buildings Survey.

As you are undcubted}.y familier with this plece, we should
appreciate your opinion of its value as & potential national his-
torio site. 4An edrly reply will be appreciated because we mey have
to mka up owr minds on this subject very quiekly.

; 1 Xnow you weuld enjoy an asmg;ment abroa&, as 8 na.val combeat
historian, which would ensble wu to get-a first<hand view of the
war, snalagous to the essignment of Koy Appleman, who is now combst
historian in the Philippines area. If this lueky chance should
befall you, we trust that you will keep in touch with us so that we
can be with you in spirit, at least.

Sincersly yours,

{BGD} CHARLES W. PORTER I

charles W. Porter,
CW:le Acting Chief Historiane
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Januvery 17, 1945.

Confidential .

Drt Alvin Be Stauffﬁr’ thg
Hotel Everett,
1730 g Street KW,
Weshington, D« C.

Desr Alvin:

We have once again had proof that when you left this office much
of our historic sites survey wisdom and experience departed with youe
Qur files show that the Adams Mension in Quincy, Massachusetts, was
approved as of national significuance by the Advisory Board at its meet-
ing of October 28-29, 1937, under what was then Theme VIII, Political
and Military Affeirs, 1783 - 1830. However, there ie no discussion
of the subject .in our minutes of the meeting.

The house is the one in which President John Adems end President
John Quiney #dems lived snd which Charles Francis Adems, the diplomet,
inherited as his homa. ILater, it was cccupied by both Henry Adems
end Brooks Adems, distinguished historiens snd writers. The mansion
is orammed full of the Adems family antiques and includes the famous
Adems library of over 10,000 volumes. There is also a eolonial gerden
on & 7-acre tract whioch has been measured by the Historie American
Bulldings Survey.

We are infommed that the Adems femily would like to donate the
property to the Pederal Govermment. In this connection, we would

-1like i have your candid opinion of the place as a potential national

historie site. '

5

. Please keep the whole matter confidential and discuss it with
no:. one, except Lieubtenant Edwin W. Small, to whom I am also writing
abow the matter.

 An early reply will be asppreciated.
Sincerely yours,
(SGD) CHARLES W. pomTER 1y
Charles We. Porter,

Aeting Chief Historian.
CWP:lc ;

R e e S R G M e i B s
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Charles W, Porter IiI, 2
Acting Chief Historian,

National Park Service,

Chicago 54, Illinois.

Dear Charlie:

I am delighted to hear there is a possibility that the
National Park Service may be able to acquire the Adams Mansiomn at Quincy,
Massachusetts. From a national standpoint I consider it the most important
‘historic house in New England and very likely unsurpassed elsewhere in the
ccuntry. Although ‘there are other houses that are distinctly more impressive
ag show places and architectural specimens, there are none which are more
pleasingly integrated with the character of their former occupants and in
which the association has survived so well,

I have been out to the place at least four times. I recall
going out there by train from Beston in March, 1936, I was there again with
Ronalds along in September of the same year, Lee and I took the Advisory i
Board ‘there en route to Plymouth when the Board met at Boston in August,
1958 and then Lee, Appleman and I stopped there on the way to see Dr. Bumpus
at Duxbury in September, 1940, I am sure all of my colleagues were as much 1
/ impressed with the place as I am and would feel as I w111 if you can get 1t, |
| that the Jackpot has been strudk.
s s A T
This would develop into a long letter if“attempted to go into
detail. Almost every item of furnishings has some comnection with one of
the four famous generations whose total period of occupancy spans from 1783
to 1927, I was especially impressed with the amount of material going back
to John Adams. He bought the place "Peacefields" when he returned from
abroad at the end of the Revolution and it was continually occupied by
menmbers of the family until Brooks died in 1927, You probably have a reprint
of the article one of the family did for 0ld-Time New England some ten or
fifteen years ago. I am sure Lee bought a copy -~ for the historical library
when he was there.

The library which houses the 10,000 volumes or more is in back
of the garden just west of the main structure., It is a stone pseudo-gothic
affair and I suspect was put up during the late years of Charles Francis
Adams or maybe even later, The more valuable family papers I understand
now repose in the Massachusetts Historical Society. Offhand I would say
the place has had fond care and should be in a fairly good state of repair,
at least adequate for the duration of the war,

I have some new duties, the most interesting of which is
collecting objects from the present war for a proposed naval museume I doubt
now whether I go to the Pacific unless on a temporary missions My best
regards to Herb and the best of luck on the new propositione

Sincerely,
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My dear Mr. Presidents ‘\,J,é

Hon. Richard B. Wigglesworth, of Massachusetts, has advised Director Newton B.
Drury of the National Park Service of this Department thet the Adems family is inter-~
osted in donating the historic Adams Mansion in Quincy, Massachusetts, to the Federal
Government for historic site purposes, in conformity with some mutuall/y satisfactory
arrengement which might be arrived at under the Historic Sites Act of August 21, 1935
(49 Stat. 666)a

The house is undoubtedly one of the most historic in New England, and the Advisory '
Board on National Parks, Historic Sites, Buildings, and Monuments has declared it to be
of netional significance. It was the home of both President John Adems and President
John Quincy Adems, as well as the home of Charles Francis Adams, the celebrated diplomat
who was Minister to England during the American Civil War. Here also lived for a time
the distinguished historians and writers,Henry Adems and Brooks Adems. For approxi-
mately a century and & half, from 1787 until the death of Brooks Adems in 1927, the
house was associated with the highest type of Americen statesmanship and public service |
and with a quality of literary and cuvltural endeavor worthy of commemoration for the
benefit and inspiration of the American people. ' The property is administered by the
Adems Memorial Society, which has an annual income of §$4,000 from gifts and fees,

I believe that the tradition of statesmanlike public service, as well as the rich
intellectual and cultural tredition bequeathed to the Nation by the successive members
of the Adams feamily who occupied the house between 1787 and 1927, meke the considera=-
tion of this historic site proposal an exceptional case. Accordingly, I recommend thet
you authorize negotiations with the trustees of the property looking toward the possible
acquisition of this historic shrine by the Federal Govermment.

An illustrated booklet fully describing the property and its history is attachede. !
Sincerely yours, |

Aolol L. e ]

Secretary of the Interior..
' 4

The President,

The White House.

Enclosure 2366625.
' THE WHITE HOUSE
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Januery 31, 1945.

" Iieut. Edwin w. Swall, USHR,
3607 R Street HW, L
- /

Dear wd:

- I wish to thank you for your letter of Jenuary 22 regarding the Adams
Hansion in Quincy, Massachuseits. Your high estimate of the place as a
proposed national historiec site is reassuring. If the President will au-

- thorize negotiations with & view to designating the house and grounds ss
a national historic site, as we have requested, your letter will be of
material assistance to us in advencing the project. I feel as you do
that the Mension is the most important histeric house in Wew England, and
have been urging that we "go all ocut® to acquire it. We had need, though,
for the opinion of one who had visited the site and who wes thoroughly
familiar with New BEngland history and New England traditions, hence the
importance of your letter. '

e are also writing to Superintendent Ronalds about the Adams Mansion.
It is more difficult to vonsult with Honnie, though we shall mention the
subject te him in cur mext V Mail letter.

Your now duties with regard to the proposed naval museum are of ine
triguing interest end doveteil rather neatly with your Salem and National
Park Service backpround. It sounds like very much the same job but with
& modern slant.

Herb and I wish you the best of luck. We count ourselves lucky to
have you near encugh to profit by your expert knowledge.

- Your letter of Depember S0, 1944, to Director Drury, in answer to cur
query about the Forrester Warshouse problem, has also been helpful to us.

Give our regards to Alvin snd Rogers.

Sincerely yours,
ASED} CHABLES W. poRTER 1

Charles W, Porter,
CWP:le , : Asgistent (hiefl Historian.
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MEMORANIM for the Regional MNWW, Region Une.

~ there are onalesaa, in duplioate, coples of f:cngrasamn ’ﬁigglmﬁh'a : :
letter of Jenuary 5 conserninpg the Adams Mangion, our reply of January 16, and
ow memorendum of me:r 16 for the Secretary. As soon as the President has
taken action on the Secretary's momorendun of Jenusry 24 addressed to him,
_wpius w&n ’he f‘wmvﬁsd ta yous

;palm to swiutondmt Ronelds of Morristown Naticnal Historical ?nrlc
~ about this matter when [ was in New York, recently, end he will be interested
in g;et’bimg uapiau of this wrraapmdmm. '

5 ' aD) NEWTON B. DRURY, |

HEE:le . : b ) Dirsotor. ‘ : |
" Enclosure 25806653, ok : : , |
In duplicate. |

ce: Mr. Kahler;/
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
- CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

54 y. /:

zﬁ/m 15, 1945

Hon. Richard B. Wigzleosworth,
 House of Representatives.
Hy desr Jir. Wiggleswrihs
. Ianmy Iskbar of Janusry 16, in reply to your letter of January 5

regarding the proposed domation of the historie Adems Mension in
Quiney, Massschusetis, to the Federal Goverament ns & national his~

toric site, 1 advised you that I would ask Seorstary Iekes to take up

this wattor with the President with & view to leaming whether nego-
Fiations with the owners of the property mghtk go forward during the
war period.

: The Seeretery wrote to the President on me 24 regarding
this matter, and the President, on March 7, authorized immediste
negotiations with the trustees of the property looking towsrd the
possible nogquisition of the historic pdems Hension by the f@*&&aml

Government as a mt&ml historie sits.

In your letter of Junuery 5, you stebte that the present trustees |

are Charles Francis Adems and Benry Adams, snd that the address of
the fomer is 15 State Street, Boston, lussschusetts. It would be
wery fitting for you to act as imtermediery in tendering this property
%o the Mation but, if you prefev, the National Park Service will dis~
cuss directly with the trustees the possibility of doneting this prop=
erty to the Federal Government as & national historic site under seme
mutually satisfactory arrangemmts

Sinvarely yours,

(SGD) NEWTON B. DRURY

CePsle Heviton B. lrury,

: Pirector. ;
cct Mr. Demarsye.

Regional Director, Regim One (2)e

Mre Wirth.

Dro Porters
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Congress of the Wnited States
BHouse of Representatives Ll

Washington, B. €.
1 S G AGAR
i Rk 211940 |
J 4
R e . -
Hier fariaions ot 0 Merch 19, 1945. Name Date
A3 N v — WS/ZL
: e
. T,
Hon. Newton B. Drury, # R-&~“ih
Director, T 17 ?‘ -
National Park Service, ™ BAES 75 1
Chicsgo, Illinois. %

Dear Mr. Drury: Y. W%» -

Thank you for your letter of March 15th \7/;\4/(1
in reference to the Adems Mansion in Quincy, Massachusetts.
I am bringing it to the attention of the trustees and assume
you will hear promptly from them directly or through me in;
direictly in the‘ matter.

Sincerely yéurs,
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Date

T e

15 State Street

ABR 2

e

IARA Y1~Y)

194

—

W"
Room 102 /3? o
Pl

Boston

PTALS)

Ciir e O
Citee - :
~ZAIEF cLerk'S O

o s e

March 28, 1945,

Mr.: Newton B, Drury,
Director, National Park Service,
Chicago 54, Illinois,

| My dear Mr. Drury:

Congressman Wigglesworth has sent me your
pleasant letter of March 15th. I quite agree that it would
be very fitting for him to act as intermediary in tendering
this property to the Nation, but I don't know why we should
trouble him with any previous arrangements which are necessary.
May I ask that you will tell me what the next
step is in meking such arrangements?

Very sincerely yours,

[ P




. d /
Hon, Richard B, Wigglesworth, /L/%
House of Hepresentatives.

My dear Hr. mgslamﬂh:
ar dated Mereh 28 whiech

There h dﬁacw & sopy of & lebter/we received from Mr. 0. P. idang of
Boston, ﬁwmuhm«%n, and & ocopy of my reply of this dute, regarding the tyang-
fer of the historic Adaps im in Quiney to the United States.

; o oo

I do not imow ful —fkous :
presentation of these propertiss to the Oovernment.but-heve
puted. Howover, we shall keep you A% Popmed and phall

. (‘\q.?‘—n Gsc—nll ‘
wrtier assistance, yeu-ean—pive—ua.

Chiel of Lands
Hr. cemd L Wz ei/: wy _OLL; ﬁrx:!m will be in Sashington the last two wesks
of Ao
of Akpril, and bguzﬁl gall on ;sw sdckischddas and give you sy additional :w{w
ad
formation tksd we have m that time. Y
4 \
5 Sincerely yours, \
l‘\
Newbon B. Trury, .
Direstor. N\
Mwm

ae: Hegional Director, Hegion One.
Supt. , Horristown {detached).
ﬂl‘ » mw:
¥r. Wirth.
Dr. Porter.

(L von
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Mr. C. F. Adans,
15 State Street,
Poston, Massachusetis.

Dear MNr. &M:
I was very much plessed to receiws your letter of March 28. I gulde agree

Vw"ﬂw

with you that we can srpange Shajd otails nocegsary to the transfer of the his-

toric Adams ummn in Quimy divect without trouliling Congrosaman Wiggleewarth,
I am taking the liberty of sanding him a copy of this letter so thai he will be
fully infermed of the various steps taken pcndiag the formal tmafsm

As to the Dirst steps be be teken, it will be necessary to furndsh an ab-
stract of title, which no doubt can tm obtained readily, for sulmission to the
m%tp“ ;
Solicitor of the napa for review so that it can meet certain Covernment
requirements. Mnmut

k=2 mmmwww 4t e g wmff o waf«w o adm;;fww 2, ﬁ&w L
A To Lt trppsnde sl o e Sauile ot SHRG,
There are several other matiers that should be discussed, and rather than

go into awgreab-domeof detail in this h‘bt&rll should appreciste it & you

muld receive a call from owr Superintendent st Norristown Nationsl Historical
Park, ¥orristown, New Jereeyy

Dr. E‘mmia fﬁ. Rmm He will write you dﬁ.reaﬁ
i it '



Fin T '\'-- ‘.a i,_.?»‘“' ‘,'; ) [aAs & l' ST g
4 o lf bt Glasl Aty pyppeT Tt ., EM

, oar-hopé‘mt their respective owners will permit them %o remain.on display(at

X @&%w the hiags thet i
he will want to thm is the matber of the mnni‘ar of hwaemm fmishinzs \g

R

Mgv ‘e r&ésw F‘V’fﬁ}{/f P I

S

ﬁm;&n mfeml pecting with Tw, Hobalds will, T bal:'m’m, zamg e wit-

m
plaes-whero-sueh-ltoged detalls can be dmmsaeup to your full satisisc~
tdon, mw We understand that some of the portraits now on display ave
privately omned. They add to the historical interest of the fansion and it is

the natiomal hiawria site afber its establishment,

“ﬁ’wﬁh W&a cur hope thed the Adans Nemorial Seciety, which bas done
much/#ax the preservation of this Mﬂw&a house snd grounds, will remain ac-

tive and will continue to promote m«,mxam of the proposed national histordie
gite, mmfﬁ-wodm% x‘aﬁ' iahmffﬂuﬁ;b $ivities of the Washington Assocla~
tion of New Jersey which alds the interpretive mg;ma of Morpistown Hational
Historical Park through gifts and loans of appropriate furnishings, and in many
obher ways. ,

Again let ma thank you and your asscclates for your genercus offer to do-
nste this historic property to the United States for the benefit snd inspiration
of the American people.

Bincerely yours,

Hewton B. Drury,

) Direotor.
ce: Congressman msgum.(mmawi }
Regional Director, Region One, wibth ocopy of Mr. Adams’ letter of Mar. 28.
Supt., Morristown, with copy of Mr. Adens' letter of yar. 28 (detached).
Demaray, with copy of Mr. Adams' letter.
M. n&rth, with gopy of Myr. Adams' letter.
Dr. Porder, with copy of Mr. Adems' letter.

CHP-HRG-ClNsves J) . Jalodm .
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: 15 State otreet ‘ W
Bos‘ton, hassachusatts,

Dear Mr, Adams;

I was very much pleased to receive your lettmﬁl anfee with
3 ‘ < =1 WSS

you that we can arrange the initial detsils necessary to the transfer sf the

X
directléithout troubling Congressman Wigglesworth.

I am taking the liberty .of sending him a copy of this letter so that he will be

fully informed of the various steps t aken pending the formal transfer,

......

vle 7(~7“ |
s:and‘fvé assure you that if it is placed in our Esnds we,

’Sha.ll do our best to preserve it for 'l}he amgt of pre,sent and future genera-

Oke ' | ST
: @éthe first steps to be taken, ibwiwtdi—to-Tecesagpy o "urnish«a ab-

" stract of title, which, no doubt A’acan ¥e obtained readlly, for submission to

e Gy 20 waclod
_the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior for review se /W

certain uovernment requirements, ”‘h:a",s abstract will itself form an important
historic document. The abstract should be accompanied by a Q’I‘a.ft of the deed

proposed to be executed tothe Un:_ted States,

There are severa] other matters that should be dlocussed and rather t han

Aevetior )'4-__.‘

go into detail in this’ letter, 3 ¢~hould appreciate it if you would zeceiwxe.p

k}vﬁ
Voe;isfm Dr, Francis 3. Laonalds, our bupera.n’r,endent at Morristown National

Historical Park, Morristown, New Jersey. He wilsl write you direct and arrange

for an appointment at your convenience, One of the things that he will want

to discuss is the matter of the transfer of household furnishings, books in the

Could ' i
These items .e=m be transferred to the United States

library, and portraits. $



_by a bill of sale, Ou; historians and our museum staff will be glad o cooper-
ate in.identifyiﬁg and listing the pieces to be included in the donation.
An informal meeting with Dr. Ronalds will, I believe,.bring these matters to
a point where details cen be determined to your full satisfaction. e under-
stand that some of the poftraits now on diéplay are privately owned. They
add to the historical interest of the Mansion and it is hoped that their
respective ovmers will permit them to remain on display, either as gifts or
loans, at the national historic site after its*establishment.

Furthermore, it is our hope that the Adams Memorial Society, which has

done much toward theé preservation of this historic house end grounds, will -

" remain active and will continue to promote the welfare of the proposed national

historic site., A precedent for this is to be found in the activities of the

Washington Association of New Jersey which aids the interpretive program of

Morfistown National Historical Park blseushegiiis~and—toams—of~apuroperdate
! e

ﬁa:nishingafﬁﬁﬁigz:;;;grzghar Ways.

Agwan oglet me thank you and your associates for your generous offer to .

donate this historic property to the United States for the benefit and inspira-

tion of the American people,

Sincerely yours,

Néwton B. Drury,
Director,

cc: Congressman Wigglesworth (detached). "
_Reg?Znal Direcgg;, Region<0ne, with copy of Mr, Adams' letter of larch 28,
Supt., Morristown, with copy of ir. Adams' letter of March 28 (detached),.
M, Demaray, with copy of Mr. Adams' letter.
My, Wirth, with copy of lMr. Adams' letter,
Dr. Porter, with copy of lr, Adams' letter, ‘

" CWP-HKS-CLW-HT:st



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

ADDRESS ONLY 5 4
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

April 3, 1945,

Mre Co Fo Adams,
15 State Street,
Bosta, Messachusettis.

My dear Mr. Adems:

I have received your letter of March 28 asking to be advised of the
steps that should be taken in donating the historic Adams Mension in Quincy,
Massachusetts, to the United States for preservation and use as a national

historic site.

In accordance with the usual practice in the acquisition of properties
by the United States, it will be necessary to furnish an abstract of title
to the property for exemination by our title attorneyse The abstract should
be accompanied by a draft of the deed proposed to be executed to the United
Statese If the title is found to be satisfactory, the deed can be executed
and recorded. The title to the property will then be accepted on behalf of
the Unitsd States by Seoretary Ickes and the property will be designated as
a national historic site. '

The books in the librsry and the household furnishings should be trans-
ferred to the United States by & separate bill of sale. Our historians and
our museun staff will be glad to cooperate in identifying and list:mg the
pleces to be included in the domatione

It is our understanding that some of the portraits now on display are
privately owneds They add to the historical interest of the Mension and it
is our hope that their respective owmers will permit them to remsin on dis=-
play at the national historic site after its establishment either as gifts
or loans.

I hope that the Adams Memorial Society, which has done much for the
preservation of this historic house and grounds, will remain active and will
oontinue to promote the welfare of the proposed mational historic site. There
is precedent for this in the activities of the Washington Assccistion of New
Jersey which aids the interpretive program of Morristown Natiocnal Historical
Park through gifts and loans of appropriate furnishings, and in meny other ways.

I am asking Dre Francis S, Ronalds, Superintendent of Morristown National
Historical Park, Morristown, New Jersey, to call at your office to dis-
cuss these snd other matters relating to the establishment of the Adams
Mension National Historic Site. He will write to you to learn what date




will suit yow convenience. For the guidence snd comvenience of the
abstractor in meking an abstract of title, I am enclosing & copy of the
"Regulations for the Preparatiom of Title Evidence in Lend Acquisitions
by the United States,” issued by the Department of Justice.

I wish to thank f/ou and the other trustees end members of the Adems
Memorial Society for your generous offer to donate this historic property
to the United States for the benefit and inspiration of the American people.

Sincerely yours,

Newton Be Drury,
Directors

“

Buneclosure 2366695,

cc: Hon. Richard B. Wigglesworth.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

54
April §, 1945.

VEHORANDUM for the Superintendent, .
Moryistown National 'Eﬁmﬁwﬁ;ml Park,

The attached copy of my letter of :\pril 3 to Nr. Charles Francis
Adsms regarding the proposed designation of the Adams Memsion, Quincy,
Massachusetts, as & national historic site, will be selfesxplanatory.
Please write to Mr. Adams to learn what date will be agreeable to him
to dismn these mattors.

We understand that the Adans Memorial Society, now administering
the property, has an annusl income of §4,000 from admission fees and
gifts. It is therefore possible thut there way be an endowment fund
waich could be transferrsd to the Nationsl Park Service Trust Fund
for the expressed purpose of using the intersest for the welfare of
the proposed pdems Neunsion Hational Hisboric Site. However, in cor-
respondence to date,no mention of such & possibility has been made
end the question will therefore have %o be handled with care.

The procedure we have in mind is that which was followed in
sequiring the Venderbilt Mension Wetional Historie Site, the details
of which are femilisr to you. It seems undesirable to restrict the
Pervice by means of & cooperative agreement unlaas I&r‘ Adems and the
Soeiety prefer an agreement to be made.

It will be appreciated i,f you will visit the Adams Wension before
leaving the Boston area in order that we may have & brief report on the
preaant condition of the proposed mtirmal historic site.

cms'lc

Director.

Imoclosure 2566696,

co: Regional Director, Region (ne.
Mr. Demarsaye
Mre Wirthe
Dro Portere




UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT -OF THE INTERIOR ;////
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS P
ADDRESS ONLY . 54
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
April 3, 1945. X
MEMORANDUM for the Superintendent, A
Mor ristown Netionel Historiocal Park, T
The attached copy of my letter of April 3 to Mr. Charles Francis It
Adams regarding the proposed designetion of the Adams Mension, Quiney, . J

! the property, has an snnual income of $4 000 from g

Massachusetts, as a national histo,rlc site, will be self-explanatorye e N
Please write to Mr. Adems to lea.rn what date mll be agreeable to him {pv-'

‘ba discuss these matters. 6‘0“*/}\7\ el

/ We understend that the Adams Memorial Society, nmow admin:.ster:mg

gifts, It is therefore possible. qﬁa ,
which eould be transferred to, the
for the expressed purpose ' of XetReseh
the proposed Adams Mension Na'bl.ona.l Historlc S:Lte. 'However, in cor=
respondence to date,no mention of ‘suoh a possibility has been made :

and the question will therefore have to be handled m«@dohj‘d% ,

The procedure we have in mind. is that which was followed in

. acquiring the Vanderbilt Mension National Historie Site, the details

of whioh are familiar to you. It seems undesirable to restrict the
Service by meens of a cooperative agreermen'b unless Mr. Adams and the
Socisty prefer an agreement to be ]made.

It will be appreciated if you will visit the Adams Mansion before

leaving the Boston area in order that we may have a brief report on the

present condition of the proposedrnatlonal historic site.
I

; Directors

Enclosure 2366696, : o

cc: Regianal Director, Region Oneé\.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Jw«'é

'NATIONAL PARK SERVICE , v

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
ADDRESS ONLY i r
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - 5%

AL Gy 2945,

By O ¥ m - ‘ ‘
15 State oivees,
Honton, Hassackupstle.

Do Ky, Sdamsi

xmmmmumwmwwm The ldans
Bavsion ab Guiney bss oststanding sipnifinunne in the kistery of 4be Hutien,
Mummww%hWMWMmM@wm
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the sotlvities of the Washington mmwm csxst‘ m dJorsey wideh atds the in-
tarproative progeam of JNorristown Natiorel Histordesl Park in weny wys.

Tt mo bhaok you and your associstes for your generous offur to denate
this historic propurty to m mm Gtates for thy benelit and mem
of the assricen people.

Singerely yours,
(8GD) REWICH B. DRURY

Hewbon B. Trury,
tirector.

o Véon. Richard B. Wigglegworth,
House of Representatives,
wﬁﬁm 35 T Co (nﬁm@m;
eglonal Director, Region One, w&’eh mmr af.’ m-. ﬁdma! mm az‘ Har. 23.

m‘! MWM; 1

« Demaray, " "oow on " n "o "
. Porter, _ " non o on " n nooow "
. Wirth, - 1" moono o " W T "
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THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 5
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UNITED STATES

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
o ‘NATIONAL PARK SERVICE '
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

‘wwmwmwwm Charies -«-

 here is alss attached a copy of *lepulstions Iuw the Properie~
$ion of Title Wﬁ in W Regalilony W" the Uolled ftaten",
dszuad Yy the Departumbt of Justics, m night wake awil-
able o ur. MMMM*&&M fwms%mww usa

understand that the Adsms Nemurial Society, now aduinister-
MWW mmmmﬁﬁmmm
foun snd gifte. mwmmwumammmmmm-
wmmmm%mwmmwm‘;&m
ioe the sxpressed purpbse of belug uwsed, ,mmmm
Mmmmwmmm Adsms Hansion Natlonal
14 Mwmww&mwm
mwwwmmm

mmmmﬁmwumtmﬁafmm

- aequiring the Yandarblit Uansion Hationsl Historic Site, the
Wﬂﬁa%mw

falls of which are fasilisy %o you. I% seems
striot the Servies by weans of & covpsrative agreesent walses e,
mmwwmmwmmm

mmmwummmmmmm
mmmwmemmﬁquMaw
m&mwmamm . historde
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‘ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR } | /
\Q@: ‘;,Eii@)’/ | NATIONAL PARK SERVICE | \‘f p :
MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK ./ 2/
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

April 14

Memorandum for the Director:

I have tried to reach Mr. Charles Francis Adems of Boston, Massachusetts,
by telephone, but as yet have not been able to contact him to arrange for a
conference regarding the Adams House at Quincy, Massachusetts. As I believe
you will wish me to see Mr. Adems before coming to Chicago, I am canceling my
” reservation for next Monday, and will go to Chicago from Boston unless I hear

from you to the contrarye.
ooy Sl

Frencis Se. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendent.

CC: Regional Director, Region One
APR 1 510G



RICHARD B. WIGGLESWORTH ) COMMITTEE ON
137, DISTRICT MASSACHUSETTS APPROPRIATIONS

. Congress of the Tnited States
pian ey BHouse of Representatives . et
( pPRLIOSAR Washington, B. €. il =
"E?Mfauvﬁwscﬁjay/ April 17, 1945 .

&

Newton B. Drury, Director
National Park Service
Chicago (54) Illinois

Dear Mr. Drurys

Thank you for your letter of April 6th
regarding the transfer of the historic Adams
Mansion in Quincy to the United States,

I appreciate your assurance that I shall
be kept posted as to developments in this connec-
tion.

With kindest regards, believe me

Sincerel

APR Lou
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ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

MEMORANDUM for the Director.

Congressman Wigglesworth telephoned me Monday morning and said that Mr. Henry
Adams, one of the present trustees of the historic Adams Mansion in Quincy,
Massachusetts, was in town and would like to talk with me. I told Congressman
Wigglesworth that I would be glad to talk with him so Mr. Henry Adams came over
to my office immediately.

Mr. Adams is a very interesting elderly gentleman. He is deaf and wears a
hearing device. He said that he wanted to contact some of the National Park Serv-
ice people so that he would know personally some one that he would be dealing
with., He wanted to know when a representative of the Director's Office would
call on him and Charles Francis Adams at 15 State Street, Boston, about negotia-
tions looking toward the transfer of the Adams Mansion to the Federal Government
as a National Historic Site., Apparently, they are very anxious to go shead with
whatever is necessary on their part. He wanted to know whether there was some
way whereby the family society might possibly continue after the transfer to co-
operate with the National Park Service. I told him of the Washington Associa-
tion at Morristown and said I thought that some plan could easily be worked out
to continue the interest and cooperation of the Adams family society.

I also thought that Mr. Adams would be interested in the manner in which we
meintain some of the historic buildings in Washington so I asked Mr. McClure to
come over and take him around to a number of our historic areas. On Sunday
Mr. Adams had been out to Lee Mansion in Arlington Cemetery and was very much
pleased with the manner in which we operated the Mansion.

I suggest that a letter be sent to him and Mr. Charles F. Adams stating
when a representative of the National Park Service will visit them to work
out the necessary deed, title papers, etc., for the transfer of the Adams Mansion

to the Federal Government.

Assoclate Director.
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Washington,
April 19, 1945.

Hillory:

Evison is going to stop over in Ohio on the way back to Wash-
ington(s) to make several contacts that we have run into, including
running down some dope on the transfer of the Mounds to the State.

It will delay his return to Chicago by about 14 hours, from 4:30 p.m.
on April 27, to 7:30 a.m. on April 28. Will you please OK a change
in his travel order to this effect?

Also, I want to follow through with a call on Cong. Wigglesworth
next week before I return to Chicago. Will you please ask Ronalds
to drop me a little note on progress in connection with the Adams
rerR place so that I can tell him something on that project? Thanks.

I will leave here Wednesday morning by car for Richmond and spend
the afternoon there and be at the Williamsburg Lodge that night and
Thursday night, returning via Richmond, Friday, arriving in time to

take the 5:30 train from Washington. I'11 call at Demaray's Office
before going to the train.

(Sgdt) CoLcWa

In duplicate.

(*) Think he means Chicago. (vea)

i i

o




NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Date ease cog[;.:‘ao ceeceenreoBBe

___ Mr. Drury. ____NE..Cahalane.
___ Mr. Tolson. - ___ lMw, Carnese
’ ___ Mr. Price.’ ____ Mr. Carpenter.
___ Mr. wirth. ____ Mr. Douglas..
_ Mr. Taylor. ____ Mr. Gerner.
Mo TNEY ., S ___ MIe Kennedy.
> for Kabler.] V55 ~__ Mr. Mealaren.
. Mr. Vint, . Mr, Neilson.
____ Dr. Russell. ____ Mr. Rittase.
__ Mr. Coffman.,- ___ Mr. Sanders.
Miss Story. - Mr. Simmers,
T Mr. Evison. —_ Mr. Smith.
___.N&..Miller. __ Mr. Sullivan.
____ Nr. Patraw. ___ Mr. Hagen.
__ Mr. Bayliss. _ Mr. Webber.
____ Mrs. Benson. __ Mr, Wilt.

For action,

To prepare reply.
Please discuss with me.
To note.

;_:>§;gase send file.

__+~To surname,

%M ¥ Do X/ lls”
D2 /.'.?UW
- 12

430\ e
10745 . L. //
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i: fbﬂ." W m“ﬁ“ **
g mm mﬁmm Park.

w‘mntaw&mmgrmmmmmﬁmwm
; mmmmrmmmgwgmmmém
~ Historis Bite. It will be apprecisted if you will write %o him m,
~ in care of Nr. | aﬁmmmmmsmmm
:;‘M&u@p%&ﬂmuﬁml% 3 progress you have made to date in
ycmetimﬁt&thi#mamutm s&ahiafmtm undoubbadly,
\d?il ’m of ulhm ﬁo hin in mm the mwermth e ﬂgglamri;h

| (SGD) HILLORY A. TOLSON
HT:c;v.ﬁ ok , ot - Acting Director.

Regional Biroctar, Ragiun One.



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
\ MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

April 21, 1945,

Memorandum for the Director:

Worried as to what to do about the conference with
Mr. Charles Francis Adams regarding the Adams Mansion, Quincy,
Massachusetts, and Mr. Adems not being in the city, on April 18
I telephoned Mr. Adams' secretary in Bostom. She told me that
Mre Adams was anxious 1o see me, but wished to have lMr. Henry
Adems, co-trustes of the Adams Memorial Society, at the con-
ference. I told her that I would come to Boston at their con-
venience, and she stated that Mre. Francis Adams would telephone
me as soon as he could arrange the meeting with Mr. Henry Adems.

As yet I have received no reply from Mr. Adams and em
in a quandary as to what to do about coming to the Director's
Office in Chicagoe As I have indicated that I would come to
Boston the moment I heard from Mre Adams, I presume that I should
stay here until I do hear from him. Your advice in the matter

would be appreciatede
; Ao j/[); P
Francis S. Ronalds,

Coordinating Superintendente.

CC: Regional Director, Region One
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Nemorandum for Chief of Lands Conrad [e Wir*bh:

Reference is made to Acting Director Hillery A+ Tolson's memerandum of
April 20 asking that I bring you up to dete as to the conference with lrs
Charles Freaneis Adams and Mre Benry Adems regerding the proposed Adems Mension
National Histori¢ Sites The attached memorandum of April 21 for the Director
is se¥eexplanetorys I have heard nothing further from Mr. Adams, bubt will let
you know the moment I 46 hears

v Francis S« Ronalds,
/ Coordinating Superintendent.
CCs The Direstor '
Regional Director, Region One

APR 2 61945
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;rmz DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE ‘ i SR e Lty ; Aprdd 3?& 1848,

: ﬁmw %amm mg pork,

. In reply to your memorancum of April 21, it is mg@ema that you hold the meet=
ing viﬁ: Hessrs. Mw ﬁmﬁﬁa Adams smd Henry Adams before aming to Chicagoe

mre is attaehad 8 copy of Hr. Demaray's menovandum of April 17, covering hig :
discussion with Vr, Henry Adams. Please keep Vr. Demaray sdvised of 'h?m mgati&ﬁi,ms
by amiix%g him a aaw M :ymw mpmrﬁ on '&%m m*kﬁng.

e i o&x
‘ ,rmxalci”f?.i- i (sem mm““w‘s ;
e el he R .&uting mmw.
F:mlam‘ %ﬁ.-. - : - >
et ﬂagimml mmmy, Region One, - ce: Mr, Wirth, (with copies of lr. Demaray!s
with a copy of My, Demsvay's Mr. Kahler, (memorandum of 4/17/45 and of
-memorandun of 4/17/45. Ry li:;é Rzgmlds'mnorandm of
; L : :

Mr. Demgawithac

Mr. Ron memera.n&};m of 4/21/45 .
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J

aa Mﬁaca e bas tu:apharm am:wa Franiois Adama who Aa awai‘ﬁitag m’bu:m

of Honry MW for 3p§m meeting ti't.h Ro paions | |
(ﬂmaa am.om A. mmm

?ﬁolmn. :

. Submit to Teletype Room in duplicate
Loz ; A T 23563
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Memorandum

Reference is made to Acting Director Hillory A. Tolson's memorendum of
April 23, together with a copy of Associaste Director A. E. Denaray's memorsn-
dum of April 17, concerning the conference with Messrs. Charles Frencis Adams
and Henry Adams about negotiations looking toward the transfer of the Adems
Mansion, Quincy, Massachusetts, to the Federal Government as a national his-
toric sitee

I have just talked by telephone with Mre Charles Frencis Adems. He stated
that he had to be in Washington next week, and that he would prefer to have
the meeting week after next (May 7-12) and that he would wire me on his re-
turne I told him that I would leave for Boston immediately upon receipt of

his wiree.
Francis S. Ronalds
Coordinating Superintendent.
CC: Mr. Demaray
Regional Director, Region One
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MEHORARDUM for the samrintmdent
: ltwrism !m:!,mal matoﬁ.aﬁl Par.‘m.

In response M your mmw&m of April 28, ama&ming the proposed wnfmmm :
with ¥r. Charles Francis Adams, it is suggested that you advise ¥r. Adams that you
‘bave been called to this Office and that you will arrange to call on him any time
after Moy 8. It is further mggestmﬁ that you come to thism Office as soon ns yau

can manieaﬁly do 80,
(SGD) HELLORY A TOLSON
e ~ hoting Director.

VA
cey ‘ﬁagmml mrsetnr, Emgim One.
Mr¢ Kahle!‘o :
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Mr. Drury.

(o

Mr, Cahalane.

Mr, Carnes,

___;Mr,_Price. Mr, Carpenter.
___ Mr, Wirth. ____ Mr, Douglas.
___ Mr, Taylor. ___ Mr. Gerner.
____ b, Burney. ____ Mr. Kennedy,
. Mr, Kahler. __ Mr. McLaren.
__ Mr. Vint. ___ Mr. Neilson.
____ Dr. Russell., ___ Mr. Rittase.
____ Mr. Coffman. ___ Mr. Sanders.
_ﬁ__Miss SHorye _ Mr. immers.,
____ Mr. Evison. T Mr. Smith.
— Mr. Miller. —_ Mr. Sullivan.
__ Mr., Patraw, _ Mr. Hagen.
____ Mr, Bayliss, ____ Mr. Webber.|
____ Mrs, Benson. - Nr. Wilt, \

; ' For action,

To prepare reply,
Please discuss with me,
To note.

Please send file,

____ To surname.,
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May 17{ 19¢5.

MEMORANDUK for the Regioral Director, Regicn Une.
Your memorandwn of Hay 8 'éal}.ing attention to the fact that admine

 istrative matters, such as the negotiation of the pending cooperative
~agreement with the Touro Symgagm » be handled through the ﬂagimal
Offices, has been rewimci.

" ahty Ofan sexinavore S0 have s13 madters of sufflclebt Twretence
to justify doing so handled through the reglonal offices, except in
cases of emergency or where ﬂm Mvimg of i;ime is considered hy ug 0

be an important e}ﬁm&.

- It was anticipated fi;ha’a Superintendent Ronalds was coming to the
Director's Office at the time the President's approval was received to
designate the Touro Synagogue as & nationsl historic site sand, as he
had handled previous negotiations, it appeared desivable to have him

handle this matter as an emergency case. Copies of all correspondence

relating to the Touro Synagogue have been sent io your Office.

Another matier of an emergency nature now pending is that of the

Adsms Wension in Quincy, Wassachusetts. In Associate Director Demaray's

~memorandum of April 17, he pointed out that Mr, Charles Francis Adsms

the necessity of sending communications threugh RHegional Directors b

was eager %o have someone from the Service discuss the matter with him

at an early date, and requested Superintendent Bonalds m see m'. Mam '

ag soon g8 arrangesents cwlﬁ M made to do 0.

You may rest sssured that before we write c%im::ﬁy to a superin-
tendent or custodian, with 2 copy of our communication to'a Regional
Director, we carefully consider whether such action falls within the
Iimitations of our cerrespondence procedure. I thoroughly understand.

when time and other considerations warrant, so that they can properly

- represent this Office as the principal coordinating fleld officials

and the main field representatives of the Service.

(SGD) HILLORY A. TOLSON

HEK sHAT :1c Acting Director.

Mr. Drury.
cc: Mr. Kahler, / Vi@
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TELEPHONE: DISTRICT{3395
AL

AMERICAN PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, 1727
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, 1780

" AMERICAN ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY, 1812
AMERICAN ORIENTAL SOCIETY, 1842
AMERICAN NUMISMATIC SOCIETY, 1858
AMERICAN PHILOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, 1869
ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, 1879
SOCIETY OF BIBLICAL LITERATURE AND EXEGESIS, 1880
MODERN LANGUAGE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, 1883
AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, 1884
AMERICAN ECONOMIC ASSOCIATION, 1885

AMERICAN FOLKLORE SOCIETY, 1888

g
Dear Dr. Drury:

MEMBER OF THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF ACADEMIES

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

CABLE ADDRESS: ACOLS

ICAN COUNCIL OF LEARNED SOCIETIES

AMERICAN PHILOSOPHICAL ASSOCIATION, 1900
AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, 1902 "
AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATION, 1903

1219 SIXTEENTH STREET, N. W.

Name

DE?EéDGRAPHICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA, 1904

WASHINGTON g, D. €7

ASSQCIATION OF AMERICAN GEOGRAPHERS, 1904
AMERICAN:SOCIOLOGICAL SOCIETY, 1905

TONAL LAW, 1908

July 10, 1945

A dSOC!ATlON OF AMERICA, 1911

CIETY OF AMERICA, 1924
VAL ACADEMY OF AMERICA, 1925

=

%ﬁ?zncz SOCIETY 1924
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This is the second of a series of informal reports on my visits
this summer to areas in which the National Park Service is interested.

On Monday, June 11, I visited the Quincy House at Quincy, Massa-
chusetts, in company with Mr. Kahler of the
Coordinating Superintendent at Morristown, and Mr. Burns.

eadquarters, Dr. Ronalds,

Although I was born and passed my boyhood within a relatively
short distance of Quincy, it was my first visit to the Quincy mansion, and
I was exceedingly well impressed by the house and its contents and by the
These have all been well described in special illus—
~trated pamphlets that are available to visitors and which you no doubt

have, so I will not engage in any description of them.

surrounding grounds.

I should like to point out, however, that a unique quality of
this house and its contents is that they have been in the family's posses-
sion since the first Adams owner, and that they represent a continuity of
family existence and experience that is rarely encountered in America,
Because of that, they represent not a single period or person but a period
longer than the history of the United States, and a long line of persons
who, have been distinguished in our history - distinguished in public and
private service and in literature and in intellectual life,

If this is acquired by the National Park Service, I think it will

be one of its most important and precious acquisitions.

I heartily approve

the acquisition, but venture to express the strong hope that if the Park
Service comes into possession of the estate it will maintain it in its
present form, without allowing the house, its contents, or its grounds
to deteriorate in any way, and wi®hout attempting any changes.

-Dr. Newton B. Drury,
National Park Service,
Merchandise Mart,
Chicago 54, I1l.

UL 185

B

Very sincerely yours,

Aftrr A

Waldo G. Leland
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Memorandum for the Reg:loml Direetor, Region One

I have just heard from Mre. Charles Francis Adams, who kma aamedwmt
I meet with him and ¥r. Henry Adams next week in Boston to meke preliminary
arrangements for ‘hhe tmnsfer of title, deed, abstract, ste., for the Adams
réansiam R
The first meeting is set for Tuesdey morning, July 17, and I will
leave for Boston on lNonday end may be resched at Salem Maritime National His-
toric Bites

(SGahwd £TANCLS O Nilbali

In daplicete © Fremcis S« Ronslds,
Coordinating Superintendenta
PERIAC JUL 1 81945
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Reference is made to Director Drury's memerandum of April 6, 1945, and sub=
sequent correspondense regarding the proposed designation of the Adems Wension,
Quiney, Massachusebts, as a national historic sites

'July 17 and 19 were spent at the Adams Mansion in Quincy, HMessachusetts,

- with Mre Henry Adems, in conferences with Mr. Charles Francis Adams end ¥r. Henry
Adems in Boston, and with their lewyer, Mre Williem L. Payson, of the firm Racke=-
man, Sewyer, snd Brewster, 53 State $treet, Bostons ¥r. Henry Nyer of the same
firm ordinarily tekes care of Nre Charles Francis Adams® law business, but he was
on vacation and was represented by Mre Paysons The afternoon of July 17 Dre
Waldo Leland, of the FHational Park Service Advisory Board met us at the mension
and spent some two hours with us theres

There can be m guesticon as to the cubstanding historical importence of the .-
Adams Mansion, whiech represeénts not only four gemerstions of men distinguished in
public life and in our national literature, but in its interior furnishings serves
to show the continuity of cultural history from 1788 to 1927, which I believe is
uvnique in Americs. The Ademses -have long had an astounding feeling for the past,
have all written extensively, and have saved and cherished family objects in such
a way thet there is no question as to their authenticitye. Were I to elaborste on
my enthusiasm for the Adams Nensiom this memorandum would drag out to such a
length that it would be & real chore to wade through ite

It was a real privilege to spend the greater part of two days pgoing over the
buildings and grounds with Mre Henry Adams whose knowledge of his family history
is perfectly amegings For insteumpe, Mrs Adems has for so long pored over the
family papers which are not available to anyone else, thet he needs but a glence
at any serap of family paper to tell in whose hand it is written. I took notes
on Mrs Adams' comments on various objects in the house and library and will join
these notes directly into a dupplementary memorandum, which may have some future
valus for the Service's research filess

Encloscd is a booklet on the Adams House written by Henry Adems, II, to dis-
tinguish him from his uncle, Heunry of the "Bduecgbions" He has a meanuseript account
of the house which is much louger them this published pamphlet, containing more
details about the furnishings end the likes He promised to lend this manuseript
to me and I will endeavor Yo extract from it such informetion as is not o be
found in the published worke This booklet sells for $l.00, or together with
another booklet on "The Birthplaces of Presidents John and John Quiney Adems,"
also written by Henry Adams, II, sells for $1.50 for the two. The birthplaces,
some three miles distent from the mension, ere owned by the Town of Quiney and
are open to the public. Nearby is the famous Quiney Memsion, popularly known as
;;l;ﬂ Dorothy @ House, which is owned and exhibited hy the Society of Colonial

Se
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After explaining the legal matters involved in the transfer of the property,

- I digoussed the subject with Mre Adems' lawyer, Mrs Willism L. Payson, explained

——
——

the need for the deed, abstract of title for submission to the Solicitor of the
Departmgnt of the Interior, end the transfer to the United States by bill of sale
of the hwgahum fnrniahings, books in the library, portraits, etes ¥r. Charles
Franeis Mams gave lir. Payson n copy of "Regulations for the Preparation of Title
Evidence in Land Acquisitions by the United SE&tes;" which had boen sent to mee
Mre Paysou said his firm would begin working on 'bhasa _papers, but I gathered he
thwm it wauld take some time to eamplete theme

AR,

Oy

Not hawving ‘received the aorraspoudenoe previeu& to Director Drury's memoranw
dum of April 6, I do mot know the source for the statement therein concerning the
Adems Memorial Soclety's annual income of $4,000s In eny event, there is no ene
dowment fund which could be trensferred to the Service to be expended for the
welfare of the proposed Adams Mension Netional Historie Sites Both Mre. Charles
Prancis Adams and Mre Henry Adems at different times told me that there was no
endowment, but the family was assessed each yesr for the deficit between incoms
from fees, sale of booklets and posteards, and the actual cost of maintensncee
The present entrance fee is 25; plus 57 taxe

1 explained the workings of the Washington é.ssocmtmn of YWew Jorsey to Mrs
Charles FPrancis Adeams, gave him e copy of the latest published mecount of the
Wiashington Agsociation, and explained thet the Service would welcome the con-
tinuance of the Adems Memorial Society in a somewhat similar capacity. I stressed
the need for us to keep in close touch with the femily. However, neither lirs
Charles Francis nor Mr« Henry Adams seemed much impressed with the ideas lre
Charles Francis was quite frenk in saying that they were only willing to give up
the house bedause they felt there was mo one after them who really cared for the
place g8 they dids I sensed that they were afraid there might be some danger
that the house be sold and its contents disbursed after their deaths. lr. Charles
Prancis Adems is over 80 and Mre Henry Adems is 70, The Adams Memorial Scelety is
composed soclely of members of the femily of which there are some 22 members at
présents The greater part of these are descended through femele lines. In order
that you may more easily follow these i‘amily relationships, I am atbteching a page
which shows the main line of descent in the Adams familye

¥re Adams will have an inventory made of all the objeets in the houses (b=
viously this will be quite & task but it is mecessery, not only for our purposes
but for bim to determine just what objects are personal femily loand and what belong
to the Society as suche Nre Henry Adems indicated that ell his personal possessions
would be imcluded, either in the original bill of sale or as a separate pgifte

A great memy of the paintings at present in the house are copies of the
originalse It seems that Mre Brooks Adems, the last of the family to occupy the
house, willed these paintings to ¥re Charles Francis Adems’ sister, & lirss. Homems

mee Abigail Adems. Up until the present war, Mrs. Homans had, during the sumer,

returned the originals %o the house, placing them in storage during the winter
monthss These originals weres hung where they had been placed during the time of
Charles Francis, the Minister to Great Britein. The present Charles Franeis Adems
owns an original portrait of Jefferson which hung in the Long Roome He now has
this painbing in his possessione

I think it should be well for us to ask ourselves whether or not it would be
wise to ask Mrs. Homens for the gift of the origimalss If we had them, they would
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be & real seurce of worry as %o possibla damage to thep, snd would require guite
& sum of money to keep in proper comditions There is no qumbinn but that these
original psintings would add immeasurably to the interest in the house as they
would thus be restored to their originmel hanging pleces and so give a druer
picture of +the houses However, I am raising this query for your considération,
knowing full well the difficulties you will encounter in cbtaining sufficient
funds to pwparly care HF the propertys. PFurthemore, we do not know whether Mrs.
Homens would be willing to pive the paintings to the Government and their loan
would inerease our snxiety about their proper care end would not serve to assure
their permenent placement; whereas Mre Henry Adams now owns the copies which are
hanging in their place end would be perfectly willing to give them to us. Al-
t}wugh 1 am not an expert on this subject, save for the Stuart copy of John
Adams in hieg old age hanging in the Peneled Room over the settee on which he

sat while it was being painted, the reproductions do not appeal to me as being
very gomi aapioa of ‘!:he omgimla.

The question is one to which we should all give some thoughts Ure Charles
Franeis Adams said that he would prefer to have us, rather than himself, approach
his sister as to the gift of the paintings. Mrs. Homans is a cousin of JNre Frank
Crowninshield and I gather a good friend of Mrs. Crowninshielde Should you de~
sire to have me later approach Mrs. Homns on this subject, I believe thet it had
better be done through the Crowninshields than through her brothers

" There are quite a mumber of objeects on loan from the various members of the
femilys The acquisition of these cbjects would probably have to be undeptaken by
separate nmegotiations with their respective ommers. Mre Charles Francis Adams
preferred that this be dam nftar the deed to the ymparty had been aeeeptad by
the Governmsn‘b.

Sinoe the house has been open to the publie, it has been shown by & lrse
¥argaret L. MoCormick, o woman whom I judge to be of about 60 years of sge. She

has three children, two sons and & deughter, ‘living with her in the wing added

by chaﬂas Francis Adems in the 1860's which shows on the plan in the last two
pages of the booklet as the kitchen and leundry on the first floor, and as maids?
rooms on the second floors Her sons work on the place and one of them assists
her from time to time in showing the house to visitors«  Mrs. HeCormick's hus-
band worked on the place during the time the house was ccoupied by Brooks Adams.
The gardens are cared for by Mr. Brooks Adems' old gardener, nemed Martin Hyland,
who looks o be in his 80%se.

I should like to recommend that Mrs. MeCormick and her children be allowed
to remain ms at present under & special use pemit such as Miss Helen Hagar hag
at the Derby House in Salem. In return for this Mrs. ¥eCormick would show the
house to visitors and give the place protection. The house is wired with both
burglar and fire alerm systems. Irs. McCormick seems really to be & fixture of
the house, knows it well and sppears t¢ love the places If guch an arrangement
ewuld be worked out, it would be infinitely more economicel thau any other scheme

we eould devises Mrs. MeCormiok keeps the place in emcellent condition. She
tem me that she even washes the straw matiings on the floors every momth, and
cleans every book in the place at least once a years She is to assist Mre. Henry
Adams in meking an izrvan!:ary of the objects in the house, end although she must
be curicus as to what is going on, I do not believe she has been told the family
is comsidering giving the property to the Governmente
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The hsa'hing of the house is another problem which we will be confronted
withe John Adams was the first, as well as the last, of the family to live the
year around at Quiney. After his desth in 1826, it became the femily's summer
home« Consequently, the old rooms have never been heated other then by open
fireplacess The north wing, already mentioned as having Dbeen added by Charles

Francis, is heated by a hot air furmace, sz are the halls markeda s Older Hall

and Long Hell on the pleane Since the house was opened to the public by the
Adems Hamcrial Soeia'by, it has néver been shown during the winlere

The grounds comprise some 7 1/3 aox'es, contain many large trees, as small
as & very abtractive garden originally leid out by Abigail, wife of President

- John Ademss DBesides the house itself, there is & large stone library ad;laming

i%, an oxtensive stone stable, and a wooden shed, believed by Mr. Henry Adems
to date from the 18th centurye The library end steble were uilt by Chatles
Francis Adams. The ettached picture is the best one I could find to give you
an idea of the relationship betwsen the house, gerden and librarys. The stables
and shed ore just off the picture to the right as you look at its The stone
fence was srected in the late 6C*'s of the last century and is of Quiney grenites
The two very abbtractive gates were erected by Brooks Adems in 1906« They are
copies of gates from some English estete whioch took Brooks hdems' fancys Ire
Adams does not know whera in England the originals are to be founds

The library poses still another problems The building was erdcted by
Charles Francis, the Minister, in 1870. It contains a stove which would be
wholly inadeguate to properly hesat the building. It is filled with volumes
belonging to the warious members of the fawily from John Quincy Adams to those

of Brooks aud Henrye John Sdams® librery is losned to the Public Library of

Boston by the Adsms Templeton School Fund, of which Mre Charles Franeis Adams
is Chairman of the Boards This librery was formerly in the school buillding,
half a mile from the mansion, which stesnds on the sits of the birthplace of
John Hencocks Within the library are placed the desk used by President John
Quincy Adams in the House of Hepresemtsativese-hs was standing by this desk when
stricken--and an old desk used by John Adams, when durmg, his presidency, the
house was used as a summer White Houses Under the lid is an index to John
Adems' personel filing systeme There are listings such es, "From Secretary of
War and Navy," "Drafés of Speeches," "Papers Relative to the Rank of Knox and
Hemilton," with & final notation "Letters from General Washington.® The Henry
Adame of the "Education!s" Paris library is there. Although Henry Adems cecu-
pied the house during the summers of 1887-188% while writing his history of the
United Stabes, his library proper is at the Massachusetts Historiecal Society. .

¥r. Henry Adems had no ides of the number of volumes in the library, bub
at & guess, and including the meny volumes in the house (most of these are
stored on the third floor), there mmet be close to 14,000 volumess Picking up
volumes at random, I found that they contained the bookplates of one or the
other membors of the family. The library belongs to the house and the books
should go with it~-they are family books. While I fesl this wvery strongly, I
do know that we must consider how this library is %o be properly mainteineds
The books should be properly cataloged by & traised librarian. Henging in the

library is an original fullelength portrait of John Adams by Whinstenley. This

portrait was purchased by Hemry Adams (BEducation) and presented to the houses
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‘The "zhir& ﬁuar rooms, once the rooms of the song of Charles Frencis,
the Ms'&w, are not shown to the publics They are fillsd with books, trunks,
furniture, and various femily possessions. Tho closets are filled with old
gless and chinae. On the second floor, behind the President's Bedroom, marked
Chember in the drawing, is likewise a room which is not showmn. It is furnished,
contains & beautiful #iled fireplace, end on the wall hang originel por'hrarbs
of Hsnry &ém* matiwr and fathers

_ The A&ams family paparw are owned by the Adaums Mmuscrz ph ?rus’c. The
papers are at present deposited in a room, set aside for thet purpose, st the
Massachusetts Historicel Society, and no ove but the family bas access to thome
¥rs Henry Adsms spoke in sn alarming memner sbout his belief that much of them
concerned purely family matters and were betbter destroyed. IHe didn't like the
curious "pawing over their family affairs." I trust he doesn't meen balf he
said on this subject, and I had the chence to point out to him the curious value
of the unpublished diary of John Quiney Adsms« In the Upper Hall, in the oldest
part of the house, opposite the President's Bedroom, stends s grandfather's
elock bearing the maker's plate, Benje Willard, Lexingtom. In 1830 John Quincy
had recorded the visit of Simon Willerd to the house for the purpose of cleen=
ing this clock, then about sixbty years olds Simon, over eighlty at the time,
took half the dsy to clean the clock, and the President asked him Lo lunch,
when he records the delight of Simon in his work, as this clock was the first.
he had ever made, then working as an apprentice to his father. IV is little
things like that that are s0 valua‘bla to. an antiquarian, snd clearly shows that
the mastér workman's nawe on an object merely meant thet it came from his shop,
not necessarily that he himself made ite. John Quiney spparently jotted down all
gorts of trivia which would be of wery great value in restoring a picture of his
day and agée

Mr. Adams stated that the family had not decided what to do with their
paperss I do not think this should be a direct concern of the Service, as it
should be no business of ours to care for emd collpte thic meterinl, tut it is
a deep wmem to Americen historiens. ‘

In view of Mr. Demarsy's statement that Mr. Henry Adems ezpressed inmterest
in the femily continuing to awperate with the National Park Service after the
transfer of the property, it was very puzzling to find him seemingly disinterested
in the Adems Memorial Sovciety's fumctioning in some gapacity such as the Washing-
ton &ss%xaﬁim of Hew Jersey, &s suggested to him by Mr. Demaray. I feel sure
that lMre. Henry Adams himself would like to do this, but he appears to have little
faith in the family, as such, heving the interest or inclinstion to be of much
essistance to uss MNr. Adams is a bauhalor.

My epologies for being so Mng-windad, but I felt that in no other way could
I pregent the facts that I believe you will meed to have before you in consider=
ing the problems we will face if the Adams Mansion is established as & national
historie sites In any event, I can assure you that this over-lengthy memo was
twice as long agein in rough drafts

Francis Se Ronslds,
Coordinating Superintendent.

Original axd one copy to Mr. Allen in the Director's Office
CC: Regional Director, Region One : Mr« Demaray



Jopn Adams me Abigeil Smith

John Quincy

\ {Only surviving son of John Quincye Minister to
charlles Franeis Greabt Britain during the Civil war) i
John Guiney de 1894 _ Charles Francis\ 4. 1915 Henry (Eduoation) Brooks (last to live
) e de 1918 in mansion.
! o I | \ | ! | & 1927)
Charles Frencis (Sec. of Nevy Vrs. Homans Henry Ho children ¥e children
under rresident Hoover) (owner of '
paintings)
|

Charles Framig, 4 daughter
JIre, now in Mavys married to
a grandson
of J« Plerre-
pont Horgan.
Lives in ¥ow
York

The present Charles Francis and Henry Adars are
the gentlemen whose nsmes are underlineds
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¥r. Henry Adems, . Y
Boston, Wassachusetis: 0 e

Dear Mre Adamss -

Your meny kindnesses of last weok are desply appreciated, and I want you
to know how much I enjoyed the privilege of visiting the 0ld House under your
expert guidances I will look forward to seeing you again, snd in the meantime
I trust that you will not be in FNew York without arranging to coms out te ¥orris-
towvn for & visits

You will recall my memtioning the silver chalice presented to Ste Paulls
Church, Fastchester, Mount Vernon, MNew York, by your grest grandmother, Mrse
John Quiney Adems. At the time I was not sure of the facts concerning this

“shalice, which is still precerved and cherished by the Churche TUpon lookiug up
the story in & pamphlet prepered by the present rocpr, Urs. We Harold Weigle, 1
find that during the yellow fever epidemic in Philadelphin, President Joha
Adems established a temporary White House in the home of his soneinelaw, Colonsl
We S+ Smith, in Eastehesters The President's grandson, George Washingion Adems,
was dromaed in Eastchester Creck, and was interred in a veult in Ste Pamlfs
Churchysrd on June 11, 1828. ¥re. Johm Quincy Adams later opresented the chalice
to the Church in memory of her sone

As yst I have been unable to find the site of Fresideat John Adams® resi-
dexce in Philadelphiss However, I an writing to Dre Julian Boyd of Frineeton,
former director of the Pennsylvenia Historical Society, and if Dre Boyd does
not know himself I am sure he cen tell us w‘fmre to go todltain the desired in-
fumtiam

With verry best regards, I remain,

Sincersly yvours,

Francis S« Ronslds, :
C Coordinating Superintendenty
CC: The Director
" Regional Director, Region One
Mr. Demaray

03 63 |
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Memorandum for the Regional Direetor, Region One:
Rigardmg the proposed Adams Nension Wetional Historic Site, Mre
Henry Adems writess
"1 talked with Mre Meyer about the abstract of title bhe is
working one He told me thet everything was going alomg all
right and he had not yet encountered any obstacles but that
the soarcity of help during the vasation period kad held him
™ "
Ve : G ®oancic B Ponalde

Francis S« Romalds,

In duplicate
Pz o Coordimating Superintendente

CC: Mre Demaray
SEP 11 194%



SR - UNITED STATES

@VRECEN. ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Nawe | Dato |
- NOV1s31g g NATIONAL PARK SERVICE )
0'9'/5,;7 b il MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK Tt /]!

LLERK'S Wi~ i # MoRRISTOWN. NEW JERSEY ' 2 [ L

e

Hovouber 'ﬁ—lﬁwﬁf l SSE—

Mre Honry Adsms,
15 State Street,
WW“» Husse

Dear ¥re Adens:

I heve recesived your lebtler of Novembor 2 concerning the sbepe to be
Teken to amnplm the travsfer of the Mms Fension to the Governmentbe

The following documents are mwaﬁz (1; ﬁm abatmct of title for
subrleaion B0 the Goliciter of the Depsriment of the Iuberiory (23} draft
of the decd propused to be exewnbed to the Uunited Stetesy (3) the inventery
of the household furnishinge, books im the librery, snud pordraits. %These
items nay be transferred to the United States by e bill of salg. II the
inventory is not complete by the time Mre Meyer has the mbatmat of titls
and deed prepared, it mey be sent labers

Co July 18, in the absence of re Meyer, 1 explained the above pro-
sodure to Mre Villism Le Payson who wes repreasnting bire Moyere

You may, il you so wish, presest o the Uovermsent as a separate
gift any ef your porsousl possessions pow in the msnsion thet you would
like bo bave remain theres. This would apply to any cbher members of the
femily who might wish to do the sase things

i trust thet the sbove apswors your questioos. Please feel froe to
sall on us at eny times. If I can be of any sssistance whebevsy, I would
be enly too happy to come to see you al your comvenlence,

Ag ever gincersly,

Prancls Se f&iméms,
Coordinating Superintendente

!

CC: Regional Director, Region One j %/
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Hovember B, 1945.

Yemorandum for the Regiomal Director, Region Ones

Refererge 1s made to my wemorandum of July 23 end Mre Henry Adems®
lebter of July 285 regarding the Adams Hension, Quincy, Messachusetlse

¥r. Henry Adams writes thsat he is making an inventory of the property
in the house showing whether it belongs to the msnsion or is there on de-
posits It seems to me that now is the time to determine whed sbeps, if any,
we should teke to obiein itemg that are the personal pewsessions of members
of the familys, Consecuenitly, it would be appreciated if I could kunow the
Serviece's wishes with regard to the following questions raised in the memo-
rendun of July 23« (1) Should we try to obbain the onguml pertrait of
Themes Jefferson which bung in the Long Room? This is now in the possession
of Mre Cherles Francis Adamss (2) Should we see Mr. Adems sister, Kree
Homans, with the hope of obtaiming the other originel peintings? (3) The
possibility of obbtaining other objects privately “owned would have o be
disoussed with Mr. Cherles Francis Adems and Mre Henry Adamse (4) Fas anye
thing been decided as to whether it ia desirable or possible Lo have Hrse
Hergaret L. McCormick remein as caretaker, or whether she could conbtinue
te live in the house under a special use permit?

.The other nuestions can wait on events, but I believe you will agree
. that it would be wise to come to a decision on the household fwrnishings ss
soon ag possibles

Krs Henry Adm’zs states that the lawyers axpac'i; to bave the abatwa‘c
of title "ready soon." - A

Francis S+ Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendente
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MEMCRANDUM for the Director, : :

The last time I wes in Chicago I left with Dr. Kahler a copy of Super-
intendent Ronalds' memorandum of July 23 outlining in very good deteil his
reactions concerning the Adams Mansion at Quincy, liassachusetts. Dr. Ronalds
now, in z memorandum of November 5, reguests information as to our conclusions
in regard to several questions he discussed in his July memorandum.

My own opinion as to his questions 1, 2, and %, which all concern the
desirability of indueing members of the Adams family to transfer to us orlg-
inal paintings or other historical objects which they hold individually, is
that we do not necessarily need to own original paintings. Good copies of
these paintings or portraits will very likely serve our purposes, and while
the originals may add a technically more perfect impression the responsibility
for the care and safeguarding of them may overcome our ability to display:
them publicly. Should any of these paintings be offered us in the original
form we will not hesitate to recommend this Service accepting them.

It seems best, in my opinion now, that we take no steps to solicit per-~

. mission as to securing other objects and paintings. I have no doubt that

once we have taken over operation of the Mansion and shown our operation to
be satisfactory that members of the Adams family will, over & period of time,
find it advisable to offer many objects to us. In the meantime, a concen-
trated plan to secure these objects does not appear to be necessary inasmuch
as the llansion now is adequately and interestingly furnished.

Dr. Ronalds' other question concerns the desirability and possibility
of having lMrs, Margaret L. McCormick remain as caretaker under a special use
permit. I believe that would be a very desirable arrangement as lrs, Me-
Cormick is part of the setting now., She knows and understands the family
history, has demonstrated her ability to care for the place and respect it.
Whether we can go beyond permitting her to live under a special use permit
and employ her at her present rate of approximately $100 per month will
depend entirely on our appropriations. I believe we should consider con-
tinuing her under present arrangements until such time as our own definite
plan of operation is more tengible., Following our assignment of a historian
to the Adams Mansion it may be that we will have need for the quarters which
Mrs., McCormlck now occupies for the accommodation of that historian,

Jb

Enclosure 107 ; 5 : Regional Director,
cc: Supt., Morristown NHP

Associate Director
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MEMORANDUM for the Regional Director, Region Cne.

Your memorandum of November 14 regarding theé acquisition of original his-
toric objects for the Adams lansion concerns a fundamental poliey of the Servics,

¥We favor the exhibition to the public of originals whenever possible. Just
as an original historic house is to be preferred to a replica so an original
painting or other originazl historic object is preferable %o a copy, no matter
how skillfully the copy may have been made. For imstance, the original bed in
which Lincoln died would be far more satisfactory than the present replica now
on display in the House Where Lincoln Died. Persons viewing the replica are
disappointed when they lsarn that the original bed is in Chicago. Replicas or
copies do, however, have educational value and assist the visitor in recreating
‘the historical scens in his mind, but the original historic objeets, in addition
to educational value, have inapiratiwnal value. They appeal to the heart as
well as to the head. In this connection, please note Chapters VI and IX of the
National Park Service Field HManual for luseunms.

& furnished house is preferable to an empty one since the furnishings help
to visualize its appearance at the time of its histeric occupation; consaquently
the temporary use of reproductions, pending acquisition of original period or
association pieces, is at times justified.

, The memorial house built at CGeorge Washington's Birthplace was first fure
nished with reproductions. These were replaced as rapidly as possible with
original pieces of the correct period. The Ford House at Morristown is fur-—
nished satisfactorily with original, contemporary pieces not later than the end
of the American Revolution. However, efforts will continue o secure furniture
known to have been used in the House during its occupancy by Washington when-
ever such pieces become available.

In the preseni instance, it would be desirable to encourage the Adams
family to donate as much eriginal Adeams' material as they are inclined to zive
to us. The Hansion represents four or Tive generations of Adams? occupanay
giving room for freedom of action to the Service in the dlsplay of the Adams'
material that can be acquired.

The acquisition of the more priceless objects may require considerable
time for negotiation, bub this need not delay the transfer of the bulk of the
proparty because the later items can be secured by separate bills of sals or
ke rs of acceptance.. I realize that the acceptance of original objects in-

creases our responsibility; nevertheless, the Service should not hesi-
tate to assume such added responsibility.

A separate reply is being made to the personnel problem raised in
’ your memorandum of November 14.
CWP:NJB:HEK:sa cc: Mrs Burmss (ﬁﬁD) HILLORY A. TOLSON
In dnplimnte. i Kahle?” ; ; Acﬁing'ﬁiractor..

: ‘ﬂ 2 waeffb |
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Wﬁn for the Regianal Director, Begion One. ;

With reference to your memorandum of November 14 concerning ‘the emglumn‘b
of lirs. Margaret L. McCormick at the Adams Mansion, we should like to know if
the Adams family has expressed any opinion on this subject--whether they have
intimated -that in the transfer of the property they expect the Federal Covern-
ment to give employment to Mrs., McCormick. If that is the case, the Service
would request that an execubtive order be issued placing Mrs. MHeCormick under
Civil Service. Another possibility would be to employ Mrs. MeCormick as a
charwoman on & part time basis at a salary approximately equivalent to what
she receives at the present time. We understand that she takes care of the

cleaning of the rooms and furniture,
We shall appmc:mta receiving additional commnw and reaammenda'biens in

ihis matier, : : _
cc: Mr, Kahler / g (S:ﬁ@)

88 10nte. o Acting Director,
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- pureau of the Budget,
vashington 26, Du Co

,W dear ﬁh Jommm

With regard to the ai?hcm sopy of Enmﬁwy Iokest letter
of Janwary 24 to the President concerning the Adams Hengion,
Quiney, ¥assachusetts, it is the opinion of our Chisf Counsel
that the President's approval authorized Seoretary Ickes, in his
discretion, o scquire the property offered as a donation by the
Adsms fanily. This is what was intended when the letter was pre-
pared by us £or the Secrstary's signature. There is no further
problem to pyesent to the President beoause the doration is to be

an oubright gift and no cooperative sgreement should be mecessarye.

The whstract of title and deed of conveysnes are now being pre-
pared. It is antiocipated that the property could be wa%& iza
the ?M Bovernment effective My 1, 1946, '

Ir wu 8till believe that this matter shwmw be sub~
mitbed to the President for his approval, plesse advise us so
that we may prepars the necessary papers mmwzg.'-

Sincerely yours,

(BOD) T 1511 3. D URY

v ﬁw‘em Trurys
HEK:JEP:1c 73 ‘ mmi‘;w. "
Enclosure 887, S
cc:;VRegional Director, Region One (2), with a copy of the
# vr. Demaray, Secretary's letter of

£//Mr. Kahler, e 1/24/45 %o the President.

=30
UNITED SEATES .- , Tk
FDEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - /5
: NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - Gerce—
e s CHICAGO, [B#INOIS o %‘t:w :
THE mnscr::,.D :ﬁtsmc::l:;nx SERVICE _ ‘ Hovember 30, 1945. %
; . o
¥r. Robert Johnson, ¥
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——Lent to that she now receives, I do think it would be very advisable to continue

LAENES N UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR P 12
" NATIONAL PARK SERVICE paben ;"“"“W—-"[
REGION ONE Rt f .A ::_:_l_

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA I e L e
» December 6, 19h5.

MEMORANDUM for the Director.

Mr, Tolson's memorandum of November 23, 195, discussed future possi-
bilities for continued employment of Mrs. Margaret McCormick, now employed at
the Adems Mansion in Quincy, Massachusetts,

Neither Mr, Charles Francis Adems nor Mr, Henry Adems had ever expressed
any wish that Mrs, McCormick might be employed by the Federal Govermment as an
obligation of the transfer of the property. I very much doubt that such a
possibility would ever occur to them,

From the first it seemed to me that it would be greatly to our advantage
to have Mrs. McCormick on the place, at least during the first few years after
we take over the mension, With the possible exception of Mr., Henry Adems,
she knows more about the house and the objects in it than does anyone else,
Furthermore, it seems like the decent thing to do,

Mr, Henry Adams did intimate that it would be a fine thing if there was
any way in which we could employ Mrs. McCormick after the property had been
transferred, This was more in the nature of a faint hope on his part and was
not directly suggested by him,

Mr, Henry Adems had this to say about her present situation:

"Mrs, Margaret L, McCormick and her three grown up
children, Mrs. McCormick is paid $100 per month for the
service of herself and children, She pays for her own
coal and for part of the water and light., The Society
pays for excess water used in the house and all the light
while the house is open, while closed for the Winter Mrs.
McCormick pays for the light. Mrs, McCormick and her
femily live in what was the servant's ell all the year rent
free. She and her husband, now dead, were employed on the
place when Brooks Adams, the last of the family to occupy
the house was alive, Her children have outside occupations
but help in the house-work and accounting while at home."

It does not appear to be absolutely necessary that Mrs, McCormick be
brought under civil service by executive order if we can be authorized to em-
ploy her on some per diem basis which will guarantee her a steady income equiva-

her services under some arrangement, If she is permitted to occupy quar- |
ters in the mansion when it becomes Government property, I would suggest ]
that quarter deductions be substituted for the practice whereby she pays

DEC 1 2104



for her own fuel and part of the water and lights. I prefer to arrange
the salary so that quarter deductions take care of these items and we, in
turn, operate the entire structure as far as heating and lighting is con-

cerned,
%M,Jg&;

Thomas J« Allen,
Regional Director,






UNITED STATES

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
- CHICAGO 54, ILL.

December 17, 1945,

ADDRESS THE DlRECTOR' NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

HEHORANDUN for the mwm mrua‘har, ﬂmim ng s

In response ta yuur mmornndum of Tecember €, this 0fflee conours in your proposal
to continue the employment of Mrs. Margaret L. MeCormick at the Adams Vension after the
Service takes possession of the property and subjeot to the avallability of funds. If
you prefeor, ¥rs. ¥oCormick may be employed ss & charwoman on & W.s.e, basis whioh will
not require en Executive Order plasing her under Civil Servies. IP Nrs. MeCormiek is .
to continue to cooupy her present quartsrs, sn appraiesl would be ne aBssaTy 80 that
pnyral& dﬁwﬂmu could bﬁ made for their niua a8 required by law. .

; Q_SGD) ELLORT A, TOLSON
' - Actling Director.

In dﬁplicaﬁe; V.
¢c: Mre Kahler.

EN:pn



UNITED STATES.

- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CHICAGO 54, ILL.

: ADDRESS:'I"HI.Z DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - - ity JMWF 29’ 19&@‘

mmmm for the ngiamf& mwm», Mgim ﬁm

We shall appreciate a report from ﬁwdﬁnaﬂng supemamwm
Ronalds as to what further progress has been made by the abstracter
since September 1, 1945 (the date of Dr. Ronslds' last report to
you concerning the matter), toward completing the abstract of title

. for the proposed Adams Mansion National Historic Site.

{S6D) HILLORY A, TOLSON
Acting Idrector.

Mr. Evison.
¥Mr. Price,

HKS:rd

cc: ir, Kahler.\’f/
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MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

MORRISTOWN, NEwW JERSEY

Memorandum for the Regiocnal Director, Regiom One:

Reference is made to Mry K« Ms Lisle's memorsndum of
February 8 regarding the preparation of the abstract of title

for the proposed Adams lMansion Na L s bprle Bites Hr.
Tolsen's memorandum of Jenuary 29 arrived st the seme time as

your memorandum of February 8.

Cn Tovenber &, and again on November 14, I wrote to you
in this regard, with a copy of my lebtter of NHoveaber & to Mr.
Henry Adams, oubtlining the necessary steps to be followed. His
reply wes reported to you under date of November l4s. Ploase
note that I told ¥r. Adems thet 1t was not necessary to await
the completion of this inventory before submitting the abstract
of title and the deed. I will agein write to Kre Adams and ln-
qulre as to present progress in preparing these documents.

(2ED Framas S Ropoads

Francis 5. Ronalds,
Cecordinating Superintendent.

f

P

L8
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K AL AL i

Memorandum for the Regionsl Diresctor, Reglon One :

Reference is made to my memorendum of February 8 regarding the stetus of
the abstract of title for the Adams Memsion, Quinecy, liassachusetis.

On February 14 Mr. Henry Adems was advised by his lawyers engaged in making
the abstract that it was practicelly oompleted and that they expeset to have it
ready for transmittal within a very few days.

(D) Francis S. Ronald

FEB 2 81946 ' Frencis S. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendent.
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March 12, 1946.

Memorsndum for the Director:

Mr. Albert Wolfe, of the firmm of Rackemenn, Sawyer & Brewster,
53 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts, writes that he has completed
examination of the title to the property of the Adams lemorial Society,
Ince, in Quincy, Massachusetts, and by the end of this week will for=
ward to you the original abstract and proposed deed to the United
States of the Adams Mension propertye

Frencis S. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendent.

CC: Regional Director, Region One

A

b
5 1
5 YO\X\

MAR 1 91946
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OUNSELLORS AT LAaw L AETK S o
HENRY HIXON MEYER el

ERET et 820 EXCHANGE BUILDING o ;3
ALBERT L. PARTRIDGE :

SCoE B T 53 State STREET ) %Mgl
WILLIAM L. PAYSON BosTon 9, MASSACHUSETTS

ALBERT WOLFE March 15, 1946 m

Newton B. Drury, Director o4V 6é75%§
National Park Service : , :
Chicago 54, Illinois

Dear Mr. Drury:

We have prepared; in accordance with Department of
Justice, Lands Division; regulations, for Adams Memorial Society;
Incorporated; an abstract of the title to its property in Quincy;
Massachusetts,

At the suggestion of Dr. Francis S. Ronalds; we are
sending this abstract to you by registered parcel post; together
with a proposed form of deed to the United States of America for
a national historical park,

We understand that the abstract and deed are to be sub-
mitted to the Solicitor for the Department of Interior, and we
will be glad to answer, so far as we can, any guestions that may
arise as to the title.

We understand that there are details; such as the bill
of sale of personal property end arrangements for the continued
function of the Society, which are to be worked out if the title
is acceptable.

Yours truly,

ABW:bwh

MAR 1 9 1946
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MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK

MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

July 4:, 1946,

Memorandum for the Director:

Attached is a copy of the proposed Bill of Sale for the objects
within the Adams Mension, Quincy, Massachusettse.

Mre. Henry Adems hes not as yet given lMre. Albert Wolfe the list
of reserved objects. Iire Wolfe writes that he will not send you a
copy of the Bill of Sale until he has this reserved list. Howsver
I do not believe this makes any difference as to your determination
as to the acceptability of the form of Bill of Sale. It would be
greatly appreciated if you would let me know as soon as possible
whether the enclosed form is acceptable.

Mre Adams has not been able to complete the list as several
members of the family who must be consulted were not availeble. He
is trying to get them to give their personally ownsd objectse

It would also be appreciated if you will let me know whether I
should obtein a loan of the objects to be reserved. In most casss
I believe this could be done and if done should lead to their

eventual gift to the government.
E¥;~CL~AJQ;‘ :g}€%§171hibslég~hj

Francis S. Ronalds})
Coordinating Superintendent.

- R«)M BW /e‘a% Gra:
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SHIEF CLERK'S OFFICE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
R S /‘ MORRISTOWN NATICONAL HISTORICAL PARK
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

July 8, 1946,

Memorendum for the Director:

Mre Albert Wolfe, attorney for the Adams Memorial Society, has just
telephoned me regarding the perscnal property at the Adams Mansion, Quincy,
Massachusettse

Mre. Henry Adams has been negotiating with several members of the
family who have deposited personal possessions in the house with a view
to having them given to the Government. It appears that various members
of the family wemt more assurance that the objects will always be kept at
the Sitee Their point of view is that the whole idea of giving the property
to the Government is to preserve the house as a unit, as it is their feeling
that if this is not done then the gift is a failure and the family would much
prefer to keep it even if it had been necessary to divide the property upe
The house is not a representation of one man or one generation; it is the
representation of the lives of four generations of Adamses end what each of
them has done should remain unchangeds Although I know this would be in
accordance with your policy, it seems that the Society wishes to have some
written assurance that this will be donse

~ Mr. Wolfe wanted to kmow whether it would be possible to add the
following to the bill of sale (a copy of the suggested bill of sale was
mailed to you July 4):

shall continue in existence none of the articles of per=-
sonal property hereby transferred should be removed from
said premises without the written approvel of said Society,
and if any of said articles are not desired to be kept or
used on said premises on removal therefrom without such
approvel the seams shall revert to seid Society and be re~
turned to it."

"And provided that so long as the Adams lemorial Society
{-
ol
VA%

I told Mr. Wolfe that though of course I could not speak for you, I
felt that the last portion of the above might not be acceptable as it made
the gift cohditional; I mean by this the section beginning "“and if any of
said articles are not desired." However, I told him thet I would send it
directly to you in order to obtein your wishes in the matters




Personally I believe thet a letter from you to the effect that nothing
would be removed from the house would satisfy the members of the Society if
you do not believe it wise to have these conditions added to the bill of sale;
perhaps I am wrong in this. In eny event, it would be greatly appreciated if
you would let me know your determination on the above requeste

There are fifteen members of the Board and as Mre Adams would like to
have the approval of as meny members of the Board as possible, the Board meet-
ing will not be held until he hears from us regarding the keeping of the Adams
objects at the Site. MNre. Adams himself knows the policy of the Service in
this regard and the above request does not come from him personally. It is
to satisfy the misgivings of some other members of the family who seem to fesl
that without definite assurance to the contrary the Service might from tims to
time remove various items from the housee

fJf?4lﬁ4vta;o g8<f§tiﬁ&bﬁ&é4)
Prancis Se. Ronalds,
Coordinating Supsrintendent.

CC: Regional Director, Region One
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(58
duly Gy 19k6.
m&am:sﬁ for Geordinating Supsrintendent Henalde

e Morristown,

Ho have wwm your mwsorands of &m 25 m 2%, swmeprning the
Bill of sale for the Mnmms in m & Lon, which 1o belng
donated to the &iw& States for the sslablishwent a.r s nationsl Bige
torie nﬁm S '

: #le cen ase no chjeetion to 8 hlmk% Biil ot ssle eovaring
gvary ariiole in the house st the time of the recordation of the
dend to the United States except & ssell mumber of specified srticles
1o bo retained by the vendor. After $1tle iz trensferred to the
mm nmm it wx of eourss, be necessary o doventory a1l artie
NS LW ; wib for our propevdy recerds. Thls oan be
mmnwnt&w gtall e svallaiile.

Mi&iarm%mahmrwm%wwmﬁww '
Wik of wale prometly end sdvise you by mwmwu s iz sale

ﬁu&ﬁaw m
(86D) HUGH M. MILLER
oot Hmglonal Dirseisr, Reglon ima
 Mr. Richeys
¥r. Kshlery
M. mc@vf

HKS1eq

P. 8. Your memorandum of July ) enclosing a copy of the bill of sale has
Jjust been received. We are wiring you today that it is in satis-
factory form, 3
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NPV S P
A JUL 9 1945
Hetional Purk Bervice

LH6L000O1L  Aest. 209

\ CHICAGO, ILLIRGIS  JULY 9, 19k6
Supsrinteadent,
Horristown Nptionsl Historiesl Park,
ﬂwﬁsm, How Muf«

Urmeno ko Bill of m?m Mm Kanslon mm&mhingn lo satisfeotory fovm.

Sugpest reservsd srticles be wmificisntly described to insurs propsr identie
flesilon. Baliove desirsble you sndsaver obialn losn reserved srticlos.

{BED) HILLOBRY A, TOLSOM
' Tolnop,
ges Accounts 3ect.1on:/ Habhonel i?“m Sazmlng,
¥r. Kehler,’/
Br. E.tahey.‘/

cg%ﬁﬁa Hr. Price./
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SO pesal . o
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axi\\w*b-
; Nolee
Hational Park Service
\
Chionge, Illineis, July 10, 19ke.
duperintendent,

Horristomn Natloaal Mistorical Park,
liorristown, New Jersey.

Tourmono 8, No objection addition suggested proviso Yo Adams
Mansion WAL of sals. '

5
(8GiD) HUGH M. MILLER
y Miller,

¥r. Kahler. { Hational Park Service.
- HEKS:icq Kr, MOQQGHFIRMA?IW

et Accounts Section./



COPY

MANK , SAUIER & BREWSTER
cmmllm st Law
820 Bxchange Building

53 8tate Street
Bogton 9, Hassachusetts

July 15, 1946

_ Dre Frencis 8s Romalds
Coordinating Sumﬁwhmmﬁ

" Fetionsl Park Service ;

. Morristown Netional Historical Purk
Horristown, New Jersey

Doey Mry Ronulds:

Thank you for your letter of July 10 with the enclosure and
for your letier of July 11l ;}us‘t receiveds

I am very plessed Yo know thet the BLll of Zele fomm ig sabige
faotory, end I have spoken t¢ Hre Adans, who wishes me partleularly
to thank you for your prompt aud sonsiderate bandling of this matiers
He has only two more trustees to coutsot wnd is coufldent thet the
meeting can be held within e few days after he has seen i:hmm, which
he hopes will be by tomorrows

I think the lesn letter would be an appropriate way of handling
the reserved articles, and belleve it will be satisfactory te Mre
Adama and the Bociety, end most odher vwmers of the articlesy bub
guggest that we will have to heve the list of reserved articles in
. hand belfore {ollowing up with suoh lethers.

Bincerely yours,

(8gd) Albert Wolfe

! b
Q: Uk }}




' UNITED STATES
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

i ; : e Jn‘&y 16, 1946,
MEMORANDUM for the a%mwiﬁmﬁmm Mmrxixm,

: : . L8 s Mansion to the ﬂa‘biaml Park
~Sevvice, we have been looking for waterisl suitwdTs™TGr & press releass but find |
that our files are very meager. The booklet that I purchased while at the Adsns
 Manelon has disappeared. The Uffice of Informstion would sppreciate it very much

.S,flyau would supply basic mm on m Adems Mansion that »oum be weed in & pmm _
roloeaso..

; . w R (SGD) HERBERT E. EAHLER
HEK:lc . Agting Chief Historian,

ess Reglonal Direstor, mgﬁam ma.f

lr. Evisons/
Mre Demaraye
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NATIOML PARK EHW y
RECEIVED &'_'?EPARTMENT OF Tk

JUL 251946 NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
HORRISTONN NATIONAL HISTORICAL FARK

CHI : HORRISTOWE, ¥EW JERSEY
A HIEF CLERICS OFFICE | 18|

Hlemorendum {'or the Reglonal Director, Region One:

For your information there is atbached a copy of Mre Albert
Wolfets lotber regarding the bill of sale for the objects in the
Adsms Monsion, Quinzzy, }!mwmhuzsams»

I sent m«. Wolfe s ompy of our lean form for Mrs Adsms to
show to the trugtees, with the hope thuat the verlous members of the
fumily would lesnve the feserved objeots in the houses I believe
that after they see how the Service hendles the Site they wouvld sventually
make oubrlight gifs and perbaps Pind other appropriate Adwmy objovie
not now at the hanam

As moon ag the Jvclety i re&&v %o record ’bha geed I will go

to Foston.

Frencls 3« Rooulds,
Coordinating Buperintendents




© 10-248
(ov. 1933)

Allotment advice
No. 2316

Organization unit

UNITED STATES -
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE '

&ﬁ%ﬁ@i

clidn OIS

! ﬁéﬂ%&%ﬁ@ LINOES

*

 Adamg Mengion Nationel Historie Site

Y i

=

APPROPRIATION AFFECTED

INCREASE -

" PRIOR STATUS . DECREASE Now Stanps
| 1471000 National Perk Service, 1947
Fationel Monument, Historical,
: and Military Aress
: | Iimitation Symbols ;
1471000,040 All Other Expenditures 9.510.00 9,310.,00
' _ i i i,&******sg**t*,*** '
100 Admindstration and Protection 8,517.00 | 6,817,00
200 Mmintensnce, Repeir and Operation 25000,00 2,000400
900 Equipment, Other 993,00 99%.00
y Cumnletive Quarber]
 |lst Quarter pnd Quarter
2,500,00 | 5,300.,00 ' 9,510.,00

TO'IAL, 5

Remarks:

. U, 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFIOR

Yo ﬁelé. sfﬁom shn.ll authorixe abligaﬁam in excess of the approved

6—0367

quarterly apportionments which are subject to fubure revisions to ecover ssvings.
sf fected through cperation of quarwrly paramml Milinga under the Federal
Employses Pay Act of 1946 (P. L. 890)s

Allotted 1471000,040
Reserve ,
Total 1947 mppropriation $¢

. Original 104 florristown.
Copies to "Region Ome Office.
Accounts. z-w" '
Budget, "
‘_i‘ﬁaetc

48,80
19@ :

(BGD) BLLOET AT

Aeting

Director.

%S@H



15 Gtate Streat
Room 102
Boston

July 25th 1946

¥y dear Nr. Wolfe

I have received your letber of the 17th snd gone wver it with

Charles Francis Ademse

We decided that the title waes cleer to all the contents thatb
were in the house when it was turned over to the.lanusoript Trust
in 1905, but that some things that were brought into the house

since Ly Brooks Adams were subject to claims by his heirs. Ve are

pew/ b, ing to separate these things snd remove them. Iy sister,

=)

Mrse Porkins ,» and Mrs. Homans went over the house last Thursdey end

tried to segregete thems I am to see them this weckend and see if

something cannot be done, either to remove them or set them asides
I em afreid that this is taking longer than lir. Ronalds expected bub

it cannot be helped. We are doing the best we can. I will write you

next weeks

Yours truly,

(8gde) Henry Adems

AllG 2 1946

i
i
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Mﬁ@NALPARKSERW@E; UNITED STA‘PI:/S_/ S J
| RECEIVED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
MORRISTOWN NATIOHAL HISTURICAL PARK
/ MORRISTOWN , NEW JORBEY

| AUGI-T1946
| GHIEF CLERK'S OFFICE

Memorandum for the Regional Director, Region One:

Mr. Albert Wolfe, attorney for the Adems Memorial Society, sent me a copy
of the enclosed letter from Nr. Henry Adams explaining the delay in completing
the transfer of the Adams Mansion at Quiney, Massachussetse

a A3

R H

Francies 5. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendente

MG 2 394
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UNITED STATES
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‘mmmw for ﬁm mgieml Biwa%r, Rogian One.

Ma' ' ¥¥¥ange to hmn yha‘bﬁgmphs, ssripts"; '
lots yramra& izx *tha ﬁalé or In your Pffice. Itis
a. ﬁtw submitted to this me on or %aei‘am ﬁwemher .1.‘.- S

v 4

HEK ske i
In triplica‘beoy

CC:2 Mr. Enﬂono : : ‘
Dro Porter (2)*
Demaray. -[/ '

Mﬁng m:‘ﬁﬁ%l‘ .






ST <l UNITED, STATES

~ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

i it RO SIS AT

August 8, 1848,

MBMORAUDUM for the Superintendent, orrisbown,

o Hys Eﬁm sad iiwv Bﬁwy are ugm;y weniting maberinl fﬁ? uee lo the
pross relsase on the Sdmms Massion Wational Historic Site. This was requested
in owr memorandun of uiy 1B, %@ hops that sou will find 1% poasible $o supe
yxv thom with thiw iaformation Wi'wn Lo finel trasssetion places Hitle to

’ Wts in the United Statess

(8GD) HERBERT E. KAHLER,

HEK:le /4

o f
. eat m:lnml ﬁium, Heglon tnea

‘#r. Evison,
J lir, Demaray.

Mﬂ&w Uhief Biwborien .



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

Memorsndum for Acting Chief Historian Kahler:
Under date of August 8 I sent to Regiomal Director Allen material for use

in the press release on the Adams Mansion National Historic Site. Still wait-
ing to hear from lMr. Henry Adams &as to the date for the recording of the deed /

e pr Ay.. qf .‘ - @’QM»);Q

,L-M
Francis Se. Ronalds g?g/
Coordinating Superintendent.
CC: Regional Director, Region One

AUG 14 1946 (;% %’
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THE DIRECTOR. NATIONAL PARK_ SER\(ICE A M : ‘ ) '.\L
\

:mmﬁmm m&mﬁa. YMMWW‘EWW e

*ﬁmgrmm Wmﬂh ms sam‘. e ymx* i .
- Jetter ol March 15ths xmuﬁmmmmmmm :
: m%wmmmmtmmmwmﬁmmm il
' ko the Bation, tut I don't kuow why we sheuld
trouble B with any mﬁm mmgmmw whick are neees-
sary. :

: not wish to deluay ﬂw wwm ni’ the property mrl the
‘lmamunx the deed, tut it has occurrod to ns that mmm
T NN ﬁia‘h*iz be & fitting way of dnsugurating the nationsl bhistorie

,m: é 70808
 HEK:rkk j P Avting Ddrector.

: %

cc: Mre Demaray. 1
Mir. Kahler, °.




cc: Mr. Kahler.

A ; UNITED STATES
‘ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CHICAGO 54, ILL.

August 23, 1946,

ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

MEMC)RANWM for Nr, Damaray- ; |
Will you please ask Mr. Bvison if copy has been prepared for -a press release

"t6 be submitted to the Department when word is received of the establishment of

the Wn National Historic Site. We have some material on the Adams
ubmi

"Mansion & tted by Dr. Ronalds, but do not want %o croﬁsﬂwé‘gm

i Wil Editor in Chief.

v/

IFS:JS.



‘
8 i
ATy o m i e
P dly 23 3

CHLEARTMENT OF A HE
VINTERIOR:
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FUU ~ \)19&6 L UrHItE. ORAHE

ASSISTANT CHIEF CLERK

%%Tcu$&§92///4

ACTING DIR
{1

PARKS.

FULL SET PHOTOGRAPHS ADAMS MANSION NEEDED AS RECORD OF
N-—-——“‘"‘_—\—___—__-.M

CONDITION OF PROPERTY AT TIME OF TRANSFER AND FOR HISTORICAL AND PRESS

RELEASE PURPOSE%”‘ABBIE ROWE CAN MAKE PHOTOGRAPHS ADAMS MANSION AND

‘SALEM NEXT WEEK IF ERPENSES APPROX $225 CAN BE REIMBURSED FROM ADAMS

MANSION APPROPRIATIONZ/PLS ADVS
s e

TS T

o

W}}E PFQPLY W




~ean be Mnbm'sed fm Adans Msian Apmwiu’aiem i"iun advige.

g - = i
P ~bon v e D -
3 - =

ymm % ity

¥ni, 5920 ‘ Snemgidri

Exte 348  3Iaterior Depariment
 Hational Park Service

1471000,011

 Hgptional Park Servies, 1047

‘ “ntcage, Tllinots, August 26, 1946,
HIGHT LETTIR " '

: 3mt&nmmnt.

National Park gervice, Lo
. mm:mﬁmmx mmmu mxc, |
. thtm* How Jevsey Ty
Following ttia‘ﬁwa 'i‘rm 'ﬁ'irthn “’wbiﬁz&%ﬁ?hhimn Office, "Full set ‘
pmwwhu Aﬁm mm&m wam a8 wmrﬁ of eondition of property ot tine 5

er h'mm and for Rittariul and Press nlena purposes, Abble Howe can
make phmwpm Adans Mansion snd Salem mm week if expanses approxi! b

&ﬁﬂm Mrﬂt &iﬂm m.%h ooy Lo us.

(SGD) P. B B8 TRAW
R A . Patraw

PPP: eat Wgﬁmmz Fark fervices

ce? Accounts

My, Wirth




UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 2#|,
LTI Srh NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 4 ‘

M\ -
s ‘ WASHINGTON 28, Bs U,

THE DlREmo;Dr:\i?sN%\lgw s%&:gg& /

: "r)H/‘ oL A «-»" :
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e (RSREINC

MIMORANDUM for the Superintendent, Worristown. 59 {7 *fb

M‘kaohaé are Gwo mees of a draft of a press release for use
when the deed to the Ad 18 _Mansion is maepted, This is based on

ew, 1n a brﬁ'i‘ mrﬁ%;e'bum of how the mension and libmry 1@03:3

* what architeotural type they represent; what type of consbruction,es
frame, briek, masonry, or whabshavewyou; the size of the ares and
the character of the grounds; whether there are old shade trees and
what kind they are; what the neighborhood is like, and where it is
from the center of Quiney.

Could you supply me with something about these matters in your
usual. umellmt style?

mmn we have the thing in fimal form, we shall certainly be
glad to submit a copy of it to MNr. Henry Adems for his approval and
suggpestions

Ve are endeavoring to meke arrangements for Mr, Abble Rowe,
of the Natiomal Capital Parks, to go up there next week to meke a
complete pictorial record of the house, library and grounds, both
for historical purposes and for publicity use. We shall, of course,
obtain Mr. Henry Adsms® permission for thias,

HERBERT EVISON
Ghiaf of Informbion,

ce: ’gvDirector's Office, Chicago. (All with copies of the enclosure)
Washington Liaison Office.%m
Mr. R. F. Lee. VA
Mr. Evison (detached). ng

HE:asc 9 B b




(i : = )
= \,
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE _
AUG 3019 UNITED STATES o,
‘ GHIEF GLERK'S OFFILE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
e - Horr swaAﬁlitgﬁnRa gﬂi@/gicfgl Park
Morristows, K. J,
Hemorandum for Chief of Lands Conrad L. wirth I A

Washington Liaison Office

This has reference to Finance Ufficer Pattraw's telegram of August 27

regerding a set of photogrephs of the Adams Mansion which are nesded as record

s TR

of condition of the property.

There are sufficient funds in the Adams Mension appropristion to cover
the cost of the photographs.

Paul ¥, Heaton
Aeting Superintendent

PEE/b
ec The Director —
AUG 2 9 1946
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UNITEDfﬁI‘ATES
> ARTMENT Of ' THE INTERIOR 5

‘ NMIONAL PARK SERVIGE,
f. RECEIVED
SEP 111946

Memorandum for the Regiomgl Director, Region One:

Purther reference is made to the negotiations loovking toward bthe
aoquisition of the Adams Mension Nationsl Historic Sites
e Y

I have recently had a long conversation with Mr. Henry Adams on
the subjects Mre Adams sald that he was very sorry that it has taken so
long to complete the legal requirements end thet he will wire or telephone
to me the moment the Adame Memorial Society is able to record the deeds

The inventory of the objects in the house has been completed,
but the bill of sale has been held uwp pernding the determination of in-
dividual ownership of a few small things which were the gif't of Heary
Adems (the author) to his brother Brooks Adams.

SED) Francis 5. Ronaics

Frendis 3+ Ronelds,
Coordinating Superintendent.

SEP 121946  SEPZ 8 1o4p.



RE E‘\"Q%D UNITED STATES
SEP 19 | DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
L GHIER m__/mwg Z'- NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
 Grsenu R e REGION ONE
e ' RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

ouL s

September 11, 1946

HEMORANDUM for the Superintendent,
" Horristown National Historical Park.

It will be satisfactory for you to carry out the suggestion

made in your memprandum of September 9 of asking ¥r. Henry Adams

to prepare & text for the leaflet on the Adama Hansion National
Historie¢ Site. , s

P g

THe 3ew$.¢a will "have ta geeume responsibility of all
statements of faet, and you should bear this in mind when you
review any text which ¥y, Adams may prepars. Uy, Adams should
understand, of course, that the Jerviece reserves the right to edit
his text in any way that is considered desirable.

(Sgd) THOMAS J- ALLEN
T. Ju Allen,
Reglonal Director

ee: Director »
Washington

50201
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THE DIRECTOR, NATIOQAL FARK RVICE
£
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s

Septenber 19, 1956

TS,

HEMORARDUN :!‘Gr the Hegionadl Mrsctor, Region One,

. ‘This refors to your memorandum of Geptewber 11 to

 Supsrintendent Ronalds, in which you approve a suggestion
previously made to you by him that lir, Henry fdams be

- asked 0 prepare the text of the Iﬁaﬁmmmﬁdm M-—

‘ sim Hational Historie mw. e

Such a proposal, M‘ mli&mmd through, nay mﬁ; us in
a diffienlt position in effecting changes which appear to
us necessary. JIn addition, decisions on such matters
should be made by or cleared through the Director's (ffice,
80 that the Uffice of Information, which is responsible
for bandling the publications progrem, and, in such cases
as this, the Branch of History, which has u special cone
carn Wi §h such properties as the Adame Mansion, may have
a chance to review and comserdon them in advance of action,
and to determine the size and general character of the
- publications proposed. I am sending a copy of this memo=
randum to Superintendent Sonslde in the hops that he way
not yet have written to Mr, Adems sboub the matier, so that
decision as to the preparstion of the text may be delerred.

{8GD) Newton B. Urury
Pirector,

cel Sup‘l‘.., Horristown @awamal Histordcal Far@
Lpfrector's Office, Chicagos,
- WLO
Mr. BEvison (d.atached).
HE: asc
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I UNITED STATES
/T ones) PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘ MTN‘NLW\’%\{%\ '\«ﬁ;@\@m‘k NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
REC EIVED MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK
SEP 2 41946 g MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

| guies gusmics ofFs |

Yemorandum for the Regional Director, Region One:

Py
ﬁ :

s

: Roference is made to Director Drury's memoramdum to you of
geptamber 19, copy to Morrigtown, regarding the preparation of the
toxt for the leaflet on the Adams Mension Natiomel Historio Sites

B PR

: Inssmuch a8 I am to see Nr, Henry Adems in Boston sarly

next wesk I had not writhen to him about the leafleb, intending
4o discuss the matter with him st that ¥imes Faturally in view
of the DPirector's memoranium I will not discuss the preparation

of the leaflet with him.

WSk rancns g Honaide

Francis S Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendents

¢Ge  The Director /



DEPABTHERT O THE INTERIOR
Office of the Solicitor

Ttle to the real sstate conveyed to the United States of
Anerica by the Adams Nemorial Socisty, Inc., by deed of donation
dated September 23, 19L6, for the esteblishment of the Adems Han-
sion National Historie Site, has been reexamined and found to be
satisfactory. Accaptance of the glit of the personal property
covered by the bill of sale from the Adams Memorial Society, Inc.,
to the United States, dated September 23, 1946, is also recom-

* mended.

Sssistunt Solicltor,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Office of the Secretary

Title to both the real and personal propsrty accepted as recom=
mnaﬁdo ) ‘ .

Secretary of the Interior,




UNITED STATES 5 ﬂ
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AP
- NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
ADDRESS ONLY : ( Sh

THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

INTERIOR DEPT.

APR 1 = 1946

ST

A

R o

; / March 27, 19L46.
L A 4 )3

REGISTERED MAIL.

MEMORANDUM for the Solicitor.

There is attached a draft of deed proposed tobe executed by
the Adams Memorial Society, Incorporated, for the purpose of con-
veying to the United States certain property in Quincy, Massachusetts,
as a donation for the establishment of a national historic site. Al-
so attached is an abstract of title to the property which was pre-
pared by the law firm of Rackemann, Sawyer and Brewster, of Boston,
Massachusetts.

The property to be conveyed includes the historic Adams Mansion,
which has been declared by the Advisory Board on National Parks, His-
toric Sites, Buildings, and Monuments to be of national significance.
On March 7, 1945, President Roosevelt approved the proposal to acquire
the property by donation for the establishment of a Federally-owned
national historic site pursuant to the act of August 21, 1935 (L9 Stat.
666, 16 U.S.C. secs. L61-167). See attached copy of the Secretary's
letter of Jamary 2L, 1945, to the President. Many articles of per-
sonal property, such as household furnishings, books and portraits, are
also to be transferred to the United States, without cost, by bill of
sale, upon establishment of the site.

Your opinion concerning the validity of the title proposed to be
conveyed to the United States is requested.

'Qigon\

Apfting Director.

Enclosure 797.
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UNITED STATES jcotbrn |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR M«]
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CHICAEY, ILLINOIS
THE DIRECTgl;.D:AEsleNOA::YARK SERVICE y m&! 2?3 w&é'

) Eamm, Wr, and Brewster,

 Boston 9,’ Mmahmtw.
Gentlemen: ‘

¥e have received the draft of deed and the abstract of title,
accompanied by your title @pmm and certificate dated March 5,
1946, relating to the fdams W simymgem in Quincy, Hassachu-
setis, proposed to be mua to e URtTee-states by the Adams
Hemorial Society, Incorporated, fw the Mtammm of a national
histeoric sits.
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